. 733

Sabjact: Giday Val's hoping you wil sree 5 diat Wit me'regardiig Peter ler
I nite that you worked on bis 2010 elecfion camipalgtiand am dving sartie research on'that
it ; P‘?’Q S, - ",~-. Ayt iTe prE % g Iy
SRl Jef 1re kit sthier yoil arewiling 0. e { ol spprasiate it
o if it areeo inciied
gwndrwaﬂzdments may contelh fegally privifeged or éonFdentti)fitorrnation, Tt 1s Infended solely
aried 3 Adfessed indicated In 1S F¥sase or tevpisibe for delfvery of the
152,05 107 attachimients 1o ahyong; Rather, you,
Hlndly. ollly 12 sarider by piply acmall, Agy-

1 ofMelal busingss of ihe sending cotmpany -
ed By that campany orany of hek mtated enlitles, o Warranty Is
miehts ard frée from conyiuter Wrilé of othier defect,

"No virus found inthis message: .
Checked by AVG - Wwwivgconl,
Version: 2012.0.1913 / Virus Database: 2174/4857+ Release Date; 03/07/12
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G.a [ l ¢ . Karén Dozne<Rarendoan e@gmaiLcoms

FW: Karen

FrofiyJames Ashhy. 'CIamas@nswamage COM AL
Date: Saf., Mar 31, 2012 at 7432 AM

Subject: Fwd: Karen

To; Karan Daane <Harendoane@imail com>

Jatrien Ashby ‘
Bigin forvand 'éid'fnéé‘égé: )

From,"S?ippEI‘l Peter (anate)"<s];pperp@aph goviau>
Sibfee: Fwt Karen .
pate: 31 March 20128 59:00 AM: AEST

To: James@neWalmage.com all <1ames@newalmage COm.an>

—— Qriginal Messaga PE-

From: S!:ppen Peter{Prifate)

Sent: Friday; idajch 80, 2012 05:09 PM.

Téi; Ashby; James (P, Slipper; MP) -
Spbierf-Karen : )

Jamies Whitd Gdten Is ood at Whialshe, dozs | 3 getting i wncemad atthe humber of sick fays..

In pamcularl'm mncemad By the VW approach of bemg v épntacablé;.
Consequently things Ifke colurmiis can fall betwesn th, rails X o contact:
Howmany.days has she fiad off7 She must b8 running ouf of sitk days.2
‘Chieers Pefer

.

oL

Keren'l. loahe

Aiistraliz USA

SKype: Karelidogne

734
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Gmail

Karen Digane< Karerdoare@aiatl corns

Evid: Karen
1.3»- mg * . T . ..;

darijes' Ashby<jenies@newainiage.com au
.%’:;}(man Boare ﬁ(mmdpshe@_gmaﬁ.cpm#
James Astiby
Begjy forivarded Tiessage:

Siject; Fws Karen. o
Date: 31 Matéh 2012°3:59:00 AMAEST
To: faines@newalinage. oor.ai™ <james@newaiinage:coni.ais:

" Bigm: "Slipper, Peler (Private)" <slippern@apti.doy.au>

~— Ojiginal Méssage v, | : :
From; Sfipper, Pefer (Privale)

Sent: Friday, Marci 30, 2012 45,09 Fp

To: Ashby, Japies (P Slipper, M2Y,

Supfect: Katen

Jamels while Karen i good at what she doss am gefting concemed at e Rimberof sitk days:
I parficular f'm copceriied by the new, 2pproach of belng un contactable;

Gonsaquently things Bke columns-can fall Belweeh the'ralls ff no conféc, -

How many days-hes'she had off? Shé kst bz rarining dat of sick dajs.?

Cheers Palar .

A

. St Mar 37, 20128 732 A -

James Ashby< [dmes@hewaiilageicamial,
To:"Slipper; Peler (Pifvate) <slippep@aph.gov,a -

Pm:uneertzin as fo how many. sk days we're each:alotted, bif she's nof sounded dood anyfite;
¥e bad fo call hetito find ot smaliblts of frito th teltion fo media questions ste. - '
Karen ff2S ahyajs ade herself available when Fve called Whish [ abprecTate, pive how tinsvel]
sfieis: 'l diseuss the columns with her Monday momiig and make sura they'( covered! off in fef
absences : - - : o

nggsﬂﬁ]zby . - ):.‘b-.'..—".:;: Nt '-"’: 2

Oh 311032012, 2t 3:59 A, Sipper, Peter (Private) wiske:

— Orfgfnal Missage .
From: Slipper, Pefer(Private) . -
Sent: Friday, tzrch 30, 2012 65:09 PM

Sat, Mar 34;2012 et 7:43 AM-

735
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Te Ashby, Jarnas . SIlpPer MP).
Subject: .
Jarﬁ‘as“whﬂe Karen isgood. al:what sfie dod$ | am getfing’ cricemed atthe numbetof sl days.
In paxtmu!arl'm coticsined by tha'tisv approach'of being on contactable:
Gonsequently things fike columns can fall | betwasn the ralis¥no cmlacf. -
. l-bwmagxegys has she had 867 Sheé most bemnnmg outefscidavs?
Chegs

1

Karen ‘Doariés karendedne@gmall.cor> Sak; Mar 31,-2012519:’1’5@

‘I’o. Jaines: Ashby <iames.nmmﬁna.ge,com.au>

AsanFYl -wa are givén 111 hours forlheyear

‘Sanl frbm Karen‘lPhnna
Louoiedte:d hiddery. ™ ] .

James' Ashbﬁ James@neu.'aMaga.mm A
To: "Slipper, Peler (Frivate)t 'Esﬂpperp@aph gov,au>-

Ive spokenwith Karéf o and ¢ ' dicated she's bagk Mnnday l?l
Michelle over sick leave formis and have Mighelié fook'atslck ¢

‘Sl Mar 34, 2012 2 5:27 M-

'fri going foiry, and gef some rest myself I'm esdiauisted this veek, I redlly nE2d’to mike rhe Thost:
ofthe2 days offfo get some rest-and recharge my batteries,

Jemei Ashby

. On 31/03/2012, 2t2:28 PM, Slippér, Peter {Private) winte:

What concered me:in partictjaj was her. group.emall eifectrve[ysaymgshgms ouf of cantaits
I've never had anyene in the oﬁ“ jce ever whi has accessed so rmuch, orperhaps exceeded-
a.liotvahle su:k ie.ave* .

' nutcomfonahiewnh it

From. Jarmes Ashhy imasltn Jomes@newaliage,com.au]
Senk. Satmﬂayt Marchi 31, 20120843 AN

To: Slippery Peter (Pnua&e)

Sub]ed: Be:.Karen

g tinceitaln g fo how fiany sick. dalys we'r Satfralibtied; but she's nit sounded: good anyfinie,
‘v had fo ca]f hef 16 firid ous Smiall bis ot Iitfo in relation’ td. figdia questions’els, -

Karen hes always made hemeifavaitable when l've called: whu:h } apprecxatel glven hiowr el

. .she is. I diseuss thié commis with her- Nonday fromming and thka sLye thsy'na ¢ covened Dfﬂn her.

absent:e:

SatiEsAshby
Qn 310312012, at'359 AM, Siipper, Beter (Private} wrofe: *

-

736
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» ~——Driginal Mossags — :
From; Sfipper, Pelef (Privafe). ,
‘Sant: Friday, Warcl 30, 2012 05:00 PH
JTozAshby, James (P Sfipper, MP) : :
-Stibject Karsn
Jemes wiils Kavers s good af whaf e s am gating concemed at e mubiarof ik s,
In patficulerdm Schcemed by the aéw anproach, of belig b coptaciable, . - :
Coriseqenty things ke, collmin can fal between e falls .16 Conldct.
Hogyriany days has she had off?' SHe miust b8 fuhniig bt of Sick days.7”
Cheais Peler Eat
Kafen Doana< ke/érdesficggirall oo L. AL MEF31 201 atBEs PM
Tor'fdmes Ashby <Jafies@nawalnidge.com.avs= - x .
Wei‘lizﬂéﬁéﬂiwas off fornearly two weeks and s pow on afweeifé_hqﬁﬂéﬁ.
1 onf ek o sck e s s 9t ik, b Py Fiabeid o e
despie informing | was taking & sick day ~ aiid Was reckhing callé from Peterfbking for you Ut
arottid Bpm thatn{ght, R ; Sueb LUL

Whyishe asking Vait b Jook afer this?-
(P doopa o A (s

Sent frof Karen® [Phone
(Gl fext hidon]

Karen Dodries karéndoaie@gmallicomy : . Sun, Apr 1, 2012 3¢ 8:23 PM
To: James Asiliy James@nevaimage.comar .

What [ find temarkable fn fhese. emafls fs 8ia{ Beteris oy expressing concems about e

possilé useloveniisa of sick fiine’and not once Has ha béen concomed about e andlormy
hezlth; v - o

Speaks volumes about the maty '

Sentfrom Kéren' TPhorie: _ , _
On 31032012, ab4i27 PH, James Ashbly dames@ieiinate som ds wics:
TQDIE i Mdder

James Ashby< Jarnies@newamageitonnans.
+Tos Karen Doang <karendoane@amal o>

------

5 AT A AR

It_’g.ﬁé) Fard to'Virite arything 16 him Because | haye no'iéspest dny bongef; Ibs all becomiea,
sickenlng fess, We'll bot'bé righk:Wa're ofily weeks away from ah guicomie with & bt of ick..
James Ashiby '

{Qugted fet hidcan: -
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"topethér Witf any Sttithments. Piface corsider the enlironrient before prin ting thisemail,

) éhrmé?na.bV?ByaS?ou can idging. .
“Thanks .
[fandrezards. ) T _—

Thie Hpii Petir Slippey P « Feiferal Masrier for Fishiey

ek of he Hoissdof Repfedehtltves

©

‘Efectorate Office -Phibrip; (7 5444 4888 Fexc 07 5453 6855

e Gatfwiaht Gentre; car Nicklin Way & Point Gamivighi Difve, Biddine 4576
PO.Bow 1224, Budding 4575 S

L

: canE'»em. Offige -Phone; 02 6277 4000 Fa%, 02 6277 2050 -
Suite R4 Perlianiént Housé; Canbeiia 2600.
wivw/peterslippéma.com.au.

@PitgksﬁpéérMP onTwiReE . <

nipoRfART, .

This traiiglssion s infended only for the yse of théaddrasseand may contaii confldstittat o egaly
privilegedinformation: If you.ate fiot thié inten ded reciplent, yoll re notfiéd thatany ie o
disseminatioh of this communicationis strictly prohibitéd. If yéu hive réceived tils transmysssign efror;

please notif:bsimmedately by telephone oh07.5444 42388 andl delete all Eopies of thi transmisston,

Karehl.Doare. L "
Australia USA:
- Skypet karendoane: ’ .
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Affidavit

Federal Court of Australia -
District Registry: New South Wales

Division:

FairWork

JAMES HUNTER ASHBY

Applicant

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA and another according
to the Schedule
First Respondent

Affidavit of:
Address:

Cccupation:

Dafe:

Siobhan Michélls Keating

456 Lonsdale Street, Mélbourne, Vie, 3000
Legal Practitioner '

3 July 2012

Conienis

767

No: NSDEB0/2012

Document
number

Details

Paragraph.

Affidavit of Siobhan Michelle Keating affirmed
23July 2012

Annexure SK-1, being a copy of an article from the
Australian néwspaper

Annexure SK-2, being a draft subpoena fo produce

tdocuments directed to Bruce Mciver

Annexure SK-3, being the Second Respondent's
Amended Painis of Claim

Annexure SK-4, beinga draﬁ subpcena to give
eviderice directed to Joanne Knox

Form 59 Rule 28.02(1)

1-28

13

14

26

21~ 44

45 - 49

Fited on héhalf of Mr Pefer Slipper, the Second Respondent -

Prepared by
Law firm
Tel

Email

Address for service

Ay

De;wnent

Siobhan Kediting, Legal Praciitioner

fanrice Blaskburn Lawyers

(03) 9605 2831 Fax _(03) 9256 9613

jbornstein@mauriceblackburn.com.au

Level 10, 466 LofiStéle Street, Melbouine, Vic, 3000

Y

Takenby 1

-3 1 ) .ottt oy 1
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768
I, Siobhan Mlchelie Keafing, of 456 Lonsdale Street, Meibourne, Lega? Practj’doner, affirm:
1. J am a salicitor in the employ of Maunce Blackburm Lawyers (Maurice Blackburn);
which represents the Secnndﬂespondent in this proeeedmg{the Froceqd;ng)
'2'. - The statements set out in "shzs affi dawt are made from my mformatlon knowledge and

befief based on instructions given 1o ine by the Second Respondent or from my own
personal knowledge.,

Dedonent
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Quaensland (LNP)

769

I know Mr Bruce Mclver to be ihe Presndent of the Liberal National Party of

Trew e

e i ot — A A

On WednesdaY&Z Juna 201 2,4 reaH “an artmie whlch appeared in-The Au.strahan on ‘
. -that daypw;th by—hne by Matthew Franklin and Michael MecKenna; titted ‘Peter Si:pper

plotiinked fo top of the LNR Labor Fifes Back in-Speaker Row'TFhat aticles: yuoles
Mr Mclveras.saying the Words:~musammsm ntimsn . 230 o™ L

De@ent“ {

1

{

-
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24.

25.

28.

Affirmed by the deponent
at Meibourne

in Victeria

on 3 July 2012

Before me:

Lega:/Prqctiisoner ‘

WAGLAW JOHN WIELADEK
F of 4‘.,6 i.onsdaie Sﬁeét Melbouma

of the Legal Professmn Act, 2004..

LA L e L L

Ol

772

Sigﬁatf_ljg of dep‘ﬁﬁ?ﬁt
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Federal Court of Australia ’ Mo: NSDB80/2012
District Registry; New South Wales -
Division; . Fair Work
JAMI;FS HUNTER ASHBY
Appilcant

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA and another according
to the Schedule
First Respondent

Affidavit of: Siobhan Michelle Keating

Address:; 456 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, Vic, 3000
Occupation:  Legal Practitioner
Date: 3 July 2012

GERTIEICATE IDENTIFYING ANNEXURE

This is the annexure marked "SK-2”now produced and shown to Siobhan Michelle Keating
at the time of affirming her affidavit on 3 July 2012,

- WACLAW .}OHN WIELADEK
of 456 Lonsdale Sireat, Metboame
an Australian Legal Practmnner
wﬂhm ths meaning.
of the Lsgal Profession Act, 2004.

Annexuire “SK-2¢

DRAFT SUBPOENA TO BRUCE
MCIVER

14



Subpoena fo praduce documents

Federal Court of Australia
District Registry: New South Wales

Division: Fair Work
JAMES HUNTER ASHBY
Applicant

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA and another according
to the Schedule '
First Respondent

Te:  Bruce Mclver, 86-88 Bowen Street, Spring Hill, Queensland, 4004

7

No. NSD580/2012

specified in the Schedule. See next page for details.

may result in your arrest.

Please read Notes 1 fo 13 at the end of this subpaena.

The fast date for service of this subpoena is . (See Note 1}

You are ordered to produce this subpoena ora copy of it and the documents or things

Failure to comply with this subpoena without Iawful excuse is a contempt of court and

Date:

Signeéd by an officer acting with the authority
of the Distict Registrar -

Issued at the request of Second Respondent, whose address for service is:

Place: Level 10, 456 Lonsdale Street, Melbiourne, Vic 3000

Emiail: jpomstein@mauricaeblackburn.com.au

Form 438, Rute 24.13(1)(b}

Filed on behalf 5f Mt Peter Slii')%a‘ér, the Second Respendent

. Prepared by _Siobharn Ke3ting,.Legal Prachiicher
Law firm Mautics Blackbuft Lawyers: )
Tel (03)oels 2831 . - Fax _{03) 9258 9813
Ermail jBoristeini®mauriCeblgokburn.com.al o

15
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Detajls of subpoena

_ You must comply with this subpoena:

(a) by attending to produce this subpoena or a copy of it and the documents or things
spegified in the Schedule below at the dats, time and place specified for attendance and
production; or

(b by delivéring or ssnding this subpoenz or a copy of it and the documents or things
spedified in the Schedule below to the Registrar at the address below, or # there is more
than one addréss below, at any-one of those addresses, so that they are received nol
less than 2 clear busiriess days before the date spécified for affendance and production,

Date, time and place. af which you must attend to produce the subpoena or a copy of it and
documents or things, uniess you receive a nofice of a later date or time from the issuing party, in
which case the later date or lime is substituted:

Date:

Time:

Piace: Regisiry, Federal Court of Australia
Level 17, Law Courls Building
Queen's Square
SYDPNEY NSW 2000

Address, or any address, to which the subpoena (or copy) and dosumients or things may be
delivered or posted:

The Registrar

Federal Court of Ausiralia

New South Wales District Registry

Law Courts Building

16
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Schedule

The documents and things you must produce are as follows:

All documents evidenging or recording or constituting communications -in the périod from %
February 2012 to 27 April 2012 (inclusive) between:

(a) Bruce Mclver and James Ashhby; and

{b) Bruce Mclver and each of:
(1) James Ashby
(2} Maleoim Brough
{3) KarenDoane
{4} Anthony McClalian
in 5o far as the communication relates tc Peter Stipper, Karen Doane andfor James
Ashby; and ‘ ' o

(¢} Any communication between Bruce Mclver and any member of the Liberal National
Party of Queensland and any member of the Liberal National Party of Queensiand in
relation to Mr Ashby and/cf Ms Doane anhd/or rélating to proposals or requests for
employment for any member of Mr Slipper's staif.

17
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4

Notes

Last day for service .
1. You need not comply with the subpoena unless it is served on you on or before the date

specified In the subpoena as the last date for service of the subpoena.
informal service

2. Even if this subpoena has not been served personally o you, you must, nevertheless
comply with its requirements, if you have, by the last date for service of the subpoend,
actual knowledge of the subpoena and of its requirements.

Addressee a corporation

3. if the subpoena is addressed to a corporation, the corporation must comply with the
subpaena by its appropriate or proper officer, '

Conduct money
4, You neéd not comply with the subpoena in so far as it requires you io attend to give
evidence unless conduct money sufficient to meet your reasonable expenses of

attending as required by-the subpoena is handed or tendered fo you a reasonable fime
before the date your attendance is required.

Production of subpoena or copy of it and documents or things by delivery or posé

5. If this subpoena requires production of the subpoena (or a copy of it} and a docurnent or
thing, instead of attending to produce the subpoena {or acopy of ity and the document or
thing, you may comply with the subpoena by dehvenng or sending the subpoena (ora
capy of it) and the document or thing %o the Registrar:
(a) at the address specified in the subpoena for the' purpose; br
{b} if mare than one address is specified - at any of those addresses; .
so that they are received not less than 2 clear business days before the date specified in -
the subpeoena foréti‘enda’ncé and production, ar if you receive notice of a later date from
the issuing party, before the later date or time.

6. If you object to a document o thing produced in response to this subpoena bemg

inspected by a parly to the praceeding or any other person, you must, atthe.time of

piod uction, notify the Registrar in writing of your objection and of the grounds of your
objection,

7. Unless. the Court othérwise orders, if you do not object to a document or thmg»produced

by you in respéiise to the subpoéiia being inspected by any party to the proceeding; the
Registrar may permit the parties fo the proceeding to inspect the dacument or thing.

18
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Production of a number of documents or things

8. If you produce mére than one document or thing, you must, i requested by the
Registrar, produce a fist of the doguments or things preduced.

Production of copy instead of originai

9. You rhay, with the congent of the issuing party, preduce a copy, instead of the original, of
any document that the subpoena requires you to produce, '

9A.  The copy of a document may be: -
(2} a photocopy; or
(B) in an electronic form {hiat the ]ssuing party has mdlcatad will be acceptable.

Applications in relation to subpoena
10.  You have the right o apply to the Court:
{@)  for an order setting asids the subpoena {or a part of it) or far reflef in respect of
) the subjpoena; and
{b) for an order with respect to yaur claim for privilege, publie interest immunity or
confidentiality in relation to any document or thing the subject of the subpoena.
Loss or experise of compliance
11.  {fyouare nota party fo the praceeding, you may apply to the Court for an order that the
issuing parly pay an amount (in addition to conduct money and any witness's experisés)

in raspect of the ldss or expétise, including legal costs reasonably incurred in complying
with the subpoena.

Contempt of court - arrest

12, Failure to comply with a.subpoena without lawful excuse js & contempt of court and may
" be dealt with accardingly.

13. Note 12 js without prejudice to any power of the Court under any rules of the Court
(inciuding any rules of the Court providing for the arrest of 2n addressee wha defaulfs in
attendance m accardance with a subpoena} or otherwise, 1o enforce compliance with a
subpoena. )

19



Federal Court of Ausiralia

District Registry: New South Wales

Division: Fair Wark
JAMES HUNTER ASHBY
Apglicant -

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
Firsi Respondent

PETER SLIPPER
Second Respondent

Schedule

782

NSD&80/2012
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Federal Court of Ausfralia No: NSD580/2012
District Registry: New Sotrth Wales
Divigion: Fair Work

JAMES HUNTER ASHBY
Applicant

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA and another according
to the Schedule
First Respondent

Affidavitof:  Sjobhan Michelle Keating

Address: 456 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, Vic; 3060
Occupation:  Legal Praclitioner
Date; 3 July 2012

GERTIFICATE IDENTIFYING ANNEXURE

This is the annexure marked “SK-3"now produced and shown to Siobhan Michelle Keating
at the time of affirming her affidavit on 3 July 3042,

Before me:

LR ‘) = !
/ WAGLAW JOHN WIELADEK:

an Aitstralmn Lega! Pracimonar
within the meaning -
Annexure “SK-3" | of tha Lagal Profession Act, 2004

of 456 Lonsdale Birest, Malhotime

SESOND RESPONDENT’S
AMENDED POINTS OF CLAIM

21
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Fedgral Gourt of Auatralia . . No: NSD580/2012
District Registiy: New South Walas
Divisfon: - Fair Work

JAMES HUNTER ASHEY
Appiicant

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA and another accordmg

1o the Sclhiediile
First Resporndent -

Second Respondent’s Amended Points of Claim
Relevant persons

1. The Second Respondent is the Federal Member for Fisher in_the Sfate of
Queensland was, rom 24 November 2011, appointed to the posmon of Speaker of
the House of Representatives and has, since that tme, sat as an Independent
Member of Patliament {Slipper}.

2. The Applicant (Ashby) 's employed by the First Respondent {the Commonwealth)
as a member of Slipper’s staff, having commenced such employment on or about 10
December 2011, '

3. At afl material times Karen Doane was, and is, employed by the Commonwealth as a
member of Slippers siaff {Doane),

4. Malcoln Brough (Brough):
{a),  Is'aformer Federal Member for Longman in the State of Queenstand;

(b} s cumently the Chairman of the Liberal National Party of Queenstand (LNI.?)
Fishet Pederal Divisional Couricll;

{c}  since at least mid 2011, has publicly declared an mteninon {o stand against

Slipper for presselection as the LNP candldate for FlShBI‘ at the next federal
election;

Fiedonbehalfof _Mr Peter Slipper, the Second Respondent

Preparedby . Josh.Botisiem, Legal Practitioner
Law firm Maurice BEAGKbUPT Lawyers - e
Tel {03} G605 2831, ~_ Fax (0802589613

Email Jboms{em@__rg_ rlceblackbum ciim.au
Address for service  Level 18, 458 Lonadale S{reet Melbourne Vie; 30[}0

345653

22
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(@) on or'about 14 June 2012 confimed that he will seek pre-selection as the
LNP gandidate for electlon as the member for Fisher at the-next faderal
2lecfion,

At all n:éi‘eﬁaf times Steve Lewis was, and is, a journallst employed by News Lirited
{Lawis).

At all materiat fimes Anthony McClellan was; and is, a public refations or media

adviser and pmwdes strategic media management service through an organisation

known as AMC Media (Mc€lalian),

At all material times Mark McArdle was, and is, the LNP Member for Caloundra, and
is, and since 3 Aptil' 2012 has been, the Quesnsland Minister for Energy and Water

* Stipply (McArdla).

At ell material fimes Bruce Molver was, andl is, the President of ihe LNP (Meiver).

At all material imes Michae] Harmer (Harmér) was, and Is, the Chair of Harmers
Workplace Lawyers {Harmers), which represents Ashby n these praceedlngs

This proceeding is an abuse of the Court’s process becaUBe

(a)  the predominant purpose of Ashby’s conduct in bringing this procseding
against Slipper,.in comhbination with Doane, Brough, Lewis, McCleilan,
Harmer and/er Harmers, was :

Y . tovilify Silpper;

.

{n to expose Slipperto opprobyium and scandal;
(ily  to brinig-Slipper into disrepute; and/or

(v} to desiroy or seriously damage Slipper's repulation and standing, and
his political position and career;

in order fo advance.the political interests of the LNP and/or Brough, and by
those means- o enhance or promoie Ashby’s and Dozne's prospecls of
. advancement or preferment within, or af the hands of, the LNP;
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{b) this proceeding was commenced and proseduted in a manner that is
serfously and unfairly burdenseme, prejudicial and damaging to Slipper, or is
productive of serious and-upjustifieg trouble and harassment, in that:

{i} - no steps of any kind-had been taken by Ashby fo ralse or
resclve any dispute with Slipper prior fo fh{a dis;semination of the
aliegations made in the proceeding by means of the publibaﬁun
of the ©riginating Apilication; '

i) -the allegations that were-set out in the Originating Application
were d;'s-‘.serninated o the media for publicaﬂc;n before any notice
of those allegations was given o Slipper and 2t a time when, ta
the knowledge of Ashby, Slipper's capacity fo respond fo §he’
media reports of those allegations was substantially inhibited
because he was overseas;

{li)  Ashby abandoned some of those aiiegaticfns after they had been
widely reported in the media

{ivy  the proceeding is vexatious and fails to disclose a reasonable
cause of action againsi Slipper; and

) Cin the altemative o (iv), the claims made against Slipper in the
proceediriy are manifestly weak, and the dgmagg that Ashby's
claims to have suffered is iliusory or trivial; both absclutely and
relafive to the damags Inflisted on Siip'per as 2 conseguence of
the cornménc,e_meni of the proceeding and the manner in which
it has been prosecuted; and

(s} for the regsons given in (2) and (b}, this proceeding was commenced and
prosectifed in a manner that;

{)  brings the administration of justick into disrepute; and

(i used the processes ofthe Court as an instrument in 2 calculated and
orchesirated-political and public relafions campaign which had as its
objects the purposes refémed toin {(a);

i connection with whicn Slipper relies upon the facls and matters referred 1o
heréaftér in these polnts of claim.
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The period prior to Ashby's employment on Slipper's staff

.

12,

Ashby conmhenced providing media management services to Slippar in or about mid
2011,

From at ieagton or about 1 0 October 2011 Ashby:

{a)

{b)

encouraged of induced Slipper to believe that they were friends, and o act
towards Ashby as thougfi they were friends;

encouraged or induced Slipper fo believe that Ashby suppurted Slipper

- polifically;

(e

(d)

{n

encolraged or Induced Slipper fo believe ihat Ashby oppesed Brough
politically, and wished to assist Slipper ta resist any poilttca! challenge by
Brough;

encouraged or induced Sfpper to believe that Ashby only had Siipper’s
interésts at heart;

frankly discussed his homosexuality with Stipper:

engagad Sllpper_in light-hearied banter, that cecasionafly included sexua)
comments. :

* Particulars

At prisent STpPer interid§ 1 rely on Short Message Service messages and
iPhone Chiat messages (text messages) between Slipper and Ashby, and
between Ashby and other persons ingluding Skppsr's wife.Inge {Inge), sef out
in a spreadsheet ekiracting all text messages from Ashby's ‘IPhone as
contained i annexure RDM-3 1o the affidavit of Rodney David MeKemmish
swormn an 24 April 2012 (the spréadshest); and i part; icular, on the followmg'
text mesgages identified. by reference to fhe number assfgned fo each
message on tie spreadsifeet:

¢ 10056 and 10057 between Ashby and Sfispé dated 10 Oitobir 2011,
¢ 10081 and 10088 from Ashby fo Siipper dated 1D Qclober 2011,

*  10183-10199 betweer Ashby dnd Slippér dated 11 Octobsr 2011,
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+ 10316-10328 between Ashby and Slippar dated 13 Oclober 2011,
» 10376-10382 betiveen Ashby and Slipper dated 13 October 2011,

» 10420-10427 and 10435-10436 between Ashby and Slipper dated 14
Oclober 2011,

« 10428-10434 between Slipper and another person dated {14 Qctober
2011,

.» 11080-11090 bebween Ashby and Slipper dated 25 Oclober 2'01 1,
v 1124111254 be@een Ashby and Slipper dated 28 Octobsr 2011,

»  11444-11445 betweén Ashby ard Slip_'pe_r’ dat;ad 3 NDVen;bB'r-EO'l‘i,
v 11584-11586 betwesan Ashb); and Shipper dated 7 November 2011,

+ 11590-11592 between Ashby and another perscn dated 7 November
2011, '

« 11935 from Ashby to Slipper dated 19 November 2011,

* 12054 12072 and 12080-12081 between Ashby and Slpper dated 24
November 201,

« 12107-12108 from Ashby to Slipper dated 25 November 2011,

« 1208512096 and 12108~12110 between Ashby and lnge dated 25
Novernber 2011, and

1248341 2199 between' Ashby and Slipper dated 4 December 2011,

1¢ December 2041 to 2 Fébruary 2011

13.

14,

Cn or abéut 10 December 2091 Ashby attended Slipper's home for d[nne;' with

Sfipper and Inge during which Ashby accepted an offet 5f g employment referred fo

Inparagraph 2.

For the whole of the period from 16 December 2011 untll 20 April 2012 Ashby
continued fo conduot hirself fowards Sligper in the mannet described in paragraph

12, encouraged and induced Slipper to believe that he was loyal io Slipper and
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. committed to serving, prometing and advancing Slipper's political career, and
gradually introduced into his exchanges with Slipper occasional ribald fanguaga and
sexual innuendg.

Particufars

At pregent Slipper intends to rely on text messages between Shpper and Ashby
set oot n the spreadshest, and In pariietlar, on the following text messages
u:lenhﬁed by.-reference to the number assigned io each message on the
spreadsheet:

¢ 12447-12466 and 12468-12469 betwsen Ashby and Slipper dated 27

December 2011 in which Ashby tells Slipper “I'm going to smack ul
Arhhhhbhhh?®, “Lenny use to call me the lovable CUNT at Gowinta cause
| knew how o play the game®, “You're eruising for a bruising” and “Cogl,
Let's fuck them up the arse instead.™

+ 12776 from Ashby to Slipper in which Ashby refers to Slipper as *U big
softy”;

e 12868-12873 and 12880-12883 befween Ashby and Sllpper dated 14
January 2012

. 12994—1 2095, 12899-13000, 13613-13014 betwsen Ashby and Slipper
dated 20 January 2012;

= 13055-13057 between Ashby and Slipper dated 21 January 2012;
v 13084-13085 from Ashby to Sfipper dated 22 January 2012;

= 13122 from Ashby to Slipper dated 22 January 2012 in which Ashby
states “we're here for U mate™

+ 13135 from Ashhy fo Slipper dated 23 January 2012 in which Ashby
sfates 'f 6an near bet my nuts you'll be harassed over it fonight,*;

 13375.13378 betwsen Ashby and Stipper dated 31 January 2012;

+ 1424214292 heiweenh Ashby and Slipper dated 26 February 2612 in
which Ashby-fells Slipper: T have made it clear to u before that { have
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your best inferéest at hear}",. “I would not bring you info disrepurte thru my
actions If | fait ry actions would have-an Impact on u or the speakers
roe | would resign. | am proud of the fact [ tock oni this role against all
advice from fhe LNP”, 1 am more. than Joyal”, “We are all waorking for
your re election”, *I have no respect for Mal Brough and never wifl", ‘1
would not put myself or you in a position of questien”, *I have never
been dishonest with you Peter. My corevalues from a young wotking
age hes always Included complete henesty. 1 don't hideethlhgs on a
piofessional basis from u, If mistekés or dedsions are made | will
always'man up and tell u. ! would tell anyone. | am a grown man who's
worked In posilicns. of integrify for many vears. | will not alter my
professionalism now that | work sideline to a po[itician.‘}(arén and { have
only ong priorly, your office and fufure politicat career, You know how
hard we work on that. { have not let you down once. U dor't want an
office of weak staff like Richard. 'm sirong and u knew fult well my
relationship (good and bad) with the LNP, | see the good and bed in
them for sure. Don't let the parly or the haters deirsct from the good
work youre achieving. Stay true fo course and you'll run a- very strong
race’in 18 months. independénce reans u don't have to watch your
back. Just look-forward and never backwards”, and. *No need for any
further angst. 1 will consuil with u on any fulure requests for assistance
from outsiders”. .

At all material mes on and from 1 February 2012, after As_h,by alleges that Slipper
directed him fo maks future confact with Stigpér through anéther member of Slipper's
staff (being Tim Khapp) in paragragh 17{d){i) of the Statement of Claim served by
Ashby on 15 May 2012 {the. Statement of. Clalm), Ashby continued 1o communicate
directly.with Slipper, and was not required fo contact Slipper indirectly through Tim
Knapp or any other person.

. Pariitulars

At pre_sge:ni Slipper inlends fo rely on text messages bebween.Slipper and Ashby
set out in-the spreadshéet from 1 February 2012 and in particular, on the
following text message Idertified by reference to the number assigned to éach
mesgage on {he spreadsheet: 13451-13459. between Ashby and Slipper dated
1 February 2012,
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2 February 2012 to 20 April 2012

16.  Frém at ledst 2 February 2012, Ashbys conduct towards Slipper, as set out in
’ paragraph 14, was duplicitous and degeitful,

17, ©On or about 2 February Ashby met secretly with MoArdle and discussed with
MaArdle Ashby's plans lo make allegations against Slipperto 1he efiect latar made in

the Originating Application, canduct which Ashby de!iberately concealed from
Stipper.

Paticulars

At present Slipper intends to rely on the following. text messages: batween
Ashby and-McArdle set out in the spreadsfieet 2ra ideniified by refersnce to the
number assigned to each message on the spreadsheet:

«  13460-13462 between Ashby and MeArdle dated 2 February 2042,
s 14002 from Ashby fo MeArdle datéd 26 March 2042,

18.  From at least-2 February 2012 Ashby had conceived or begun to consider
commencing the proceadings in the knowledge that such action woudd inflict demage
against Sfipper and empower Slipper's political opporents incduding Broa.igh andfor
the LNP, conduct whilch Ashby deliberately concealed from Slipper.

Particulars

At present Slipper intends fo rely on the following text messages betwsen
Ashby and McArdie. and Ashby and another person, set cut in the: spreadshéet
and idepfified by referent:e to the number assigned {o each message on the
spreadsheef;

« 13505-13506 batween Ashby and another persen named ‘Tania’ dated
4 February 2012, in which Tania advised Ashby to "pass the text forwaid
in hard copy-only fo Mark = let him mave it forward. Backup phone,
delete me‘Ssa;qés, put in safe and let it be, A smoking gun usually fiigans”

" someone has already beén shotl Dont lef it be you ~ please’;- and
Ashby étates that *it. will empower sormeone elss definitely”,
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» 14902 from Ashby fo McArdle dated 26 March 2012 in which Ashby
slates that “'ve decided to press ahiead with what | spoke to u about
some weeks ago”.

On or about 2€ February 2012 Ashby and Silpper. exchanged féxt messages in which
Siipper raised with Ashby his sofions in supl.no‘rﬁhg &n LNP candidate In the
Queensland electipns, and in which Ashby. dupiicitolisly and deceitfully reiterated his
loyalty to Slipper.

Particulars

Al present Siipper Intends to rely on text messages between Slipper and Ashby
set.out in the spreadsheet, and in padictlar, on thé following text message

" identified by reférar'li:e 1o the number assigned to each message on the
spreadsheet’ ' a

e 1424214292 betweén Ashby and Slipper dated 26 February 2012 in
which Ashby tells Slipper: “} have made it clear to u before that | have®
your best inferest at heart”, °I would not bring you into disrepute thru ry
actions. If 1 felt my aclions would have an impaot on u or the speakers
role | would risign, { am proud of fhie fact 1 took on' this role against all
advice from the LNP", “I am more than Joyal", *We are zlf working for
your re election®, “1 have no respect for Ma! Brough and never will", "
would not put myself or you in a position of guestion”, "t have never
been dishonest with you Peter. My core values from a young working
age has always included complete hofesty. | dont hide things on a
proféssional basis from u. If mistakes or decisions are made | will
always man up and tefl v. L would teli anyore: | am a grown man who's

- wotked In positions- of intearity -for many years. { will not alter my
professionaliem now that | work sideline to-a politician. Karen and | have
only one priorifty, your office: and filture political*tareer- You know how
hard we work on that, | have nef fef you down once. U don't want an
office of weak. staff fike Richard. I'm sfrong and u knew full well my .
refationship (good- and: bad} with. the LNP. | see the good and bad in
them for sure. Don't let the party or the haters deiract from the good
work youre achieving, Stay true fo courserand you'lFrun a very sirang
race in 18 months. Indeperdence means u don't Have fo watch your
back. Just look forward and never backwards®, and "No nged for any

30



793

10

further angst. | will consult with u on any fufure requests for assistance
from quitsiders”.

20,  Ashby detidéd o cominende the proceedings on or about 26 March 2012, a decislon
that he defiberafely concealed from Siipper.

Parficalars

At present Slipper intends: to rely on the foflowing fext messdges between
Aghby and McArdle set outin the spreadsheetand identified by reference to the
number assrgned fo each message on the spreadsfiect:

» 14902 from Ashby to McArdle dated 26 March 2012 In which Ashby
states that "'ve decided fo pfess ahad with what | epoke fo u about
some waeks ago”,

21, From at least about 29 March Ashby unlawfully commmicated and sent éxtra_cis of
the diary kept by or on behaif of Slipper in connection with the performance of his
duties as @ member of Pariament and as Speaker of the House of Representatives
1o Brough; knowing that the material so communicated. would be us.ed In aft attempt
fo inflict damage on Slipper and, thereby to promote the interests of Brough and the
LNP at Slipper's expense. Ashby deliberately concealed this conduct from Shipper,

Parfitulars

At present Slipper intends to rely on the following text messagées between
Ashby and Brough set out in the spreadsheet and i_&en!iﬁed by reference to the
number asslgnad lo each imesseage on the spreadsheet:

« 1502115023 betwéen Ashby and BroLigh as foliovs:

Brough: | = Canthatbs emailed James i is hard to read

Mat.brough2@blgpond.com
Ashby; Done. Coming thre in minutes
Brough: - Thanks
Ashby: . Will need fo get daily print outs fomorrow with greater
detail.
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22, On or about 28 March 2012, Ashby and Doane exchanged.SMS messages in which
Ashby states that “we've been chosen fo take this journey for some hizané reasor?’,
and Doane stales that ‘] need to secure my-deal or will need.to work 2 plan B~

Particilars

At present Slipper.Intends to rely on the following. text messages batwaen
Ashby and Doane sef ouf in the spreatsheet and:ideniified by referenca to the
number assigned to each message oh the spreadsheet:

« 15001 and 15010 between Ashby and Déane dated 29 March 2012,
C . 23. " On or about 30 Mafch 2012 Ashby and Doane met with a person named 'Jackie”
Particulars

At present Slipper intends to l:ely on the following {ext messages between
Ashby and Doane s&t out in the spreadsheet and Identified by reference fo the
nurber assighed fo each message on the spreadsheef;

« 15006-15013, 15015-15016 between Ashby and Doans dated 29 March
2012, )

24. On or about 30 March 2012 Ashby and Doane exchanged SMS messdges as
foliows:

C_ © Doane: | hear ya.. | encoufage you fo contact Murmay (
MartedfixD83D;&#REDS;. You.need to keep everyone onside and
havé gptichg: Not sure if Stale'will be your future; or that your'll want it
‘o be, so the more options the betfer. 1 really want the Sporis
porifolios that is my passion and [ know it on many levels so | would
ba perfect ( even if ] do say su myself) when you get 1o If, please sand
thru Jackie's email info. I ce you inte anylhing. Chat soon
&#xD830&#xDEGF; )

Doane: Howdy, you awaks? Just got a text that stéte staffing isn't the decision
- of thé minister... Do you-think Jackie has influgnce? { would think
yes?!28#xDB3D;8#DENT: ’
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Hrmmm interesting. 1 had no idea of that rule... | bet the likes of Jacki
and Bruce Molver have some influence. Jacki is definitely a key player
in the party tfese days. To amange a lawyer for $1 ofthat calibér is a
‘big thing in my mind,

Agreed. it is also dus fo the baristars fies fg the LNP and the way
this will tip the govt to Mal's and the LNP's advantage. Definitely a
good mova for us-to meetwith him so he gets fo know us other than w
the black mark from Being-w Peterlt

. Hope J've sald thank you enough??21l § am really appreciative James

Yeah [ totally agree. We are fixing {he black mark

&#xDB3D;&HxDEOY; you don't have fo thank me Karen. | think we're
equally supporilve for one another. We compliment one another
nicely. I'm very pleased u hava been on board even though we've

both been thru so much shit,

'm counting down the days; it makes it casier SDB3D:R#DENC:,
BTW- please shot me his email so | can send thru an updated GV this
weekend. &¥xDB3D;8IDEAF B#xDAADAMXDEAR for = great
position w décentss .

. Mal.brought@bigpond.com

Cdolle. T have fo send one to Andrew as well, A're: youhave. you
already given him yours? | know you've said you don't do resumes
&t D83DRDELC

Lol 1 will have {o put somethifig tog-'ether over the weekend, | haven'
written a resums, so | better get leaming @

Happy-1o help if u llke?! Google OVirestine templates as that wil
help, it did for me. Off to sleep; chat on the. weekeiid
8#XDIB3D;EHXDTAL; '

Sounds great. Night.
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Particulars

At present Slipper intends fo fely on the following text messages betwsen
Ashby and Doane set out in the spreadsheet and identified by reference to ths
number assigned to each message on the spreadsheet;

e 15049-15061 batween Ashby and Dosné dated 30 March 2012.

25, [fis to be nferred fromi the facts and matters setout in paragiaphs 22, 23'and 24
that:

(&) Jackle was assoclated with the ILNP,

{0}  Ashby and Doane discussed with Jaskie obtaining assistance from the LNP

including by arranging and paying for legal representation for Ashby fo
commence the proceeding; and

(6)  Ashby and Doane had conceved and were executing a plan that, by Ashby
commeneing the proceeding against Slipper, they would erase the “black
mark” of theirassocialion with Slipper; and seeure preferment for themselves
within or by the hand of the LNP (the plan).

. 26,  Ashby and Doane deliberaiely concealed the plan and their conduct in execuiing the

planfrom Slipper at alf times until the commencement of proceedings.
27.  Onorabout 1 April 2012 Ashby and Doane exchange SMS messages as follows:

Doane: Hawdy! Could you please send thru Mal's mobile again? | wantto fext
after I send thru my CV. Hope you had-a good weekend @

Doane:! Muchos grasias mi émigo S#x D830 84x0CE8:

Ashby: ‘Which is your privaté-numbar? | can't differentiate between your
private and work numbers; | want fo ensure | only send texts ‘e your
privaie phione, 85xD330;84xDE0A;

Doane: [} (s my private numba S&#xD8AD&HKDCTS;
Doane: The emall for Mal doesn’t seem fo work, | have;
Mal.brough1@bigpond.cotn . Do you have somathing different?

Ashby: Whoops i's Mal.brough2@blgpond.com soiry bous that. My Faut.
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Particu!ars.

At present Stipper intends” to ely ‘on the following téxt ressages between
Ashby and Doane set cut in the spreadsheet and Identified by referencs to tha
number assigned fo each message on the spteadsheet:

* 16084-15102 between Ashby:and Doane.dated 1 Aprl 2012,

23, ltisfo be-nferred from the facts and maitits setf out In the preceding paragraph that
Bigigh was a pary to the plan 1o secure preferment for Ashby and Doane within or
by the hand of the LNP.

29.  Onorabout 1 April 2012 Doane sent her resume to Brough pursuant o the plan.
Particulars

At present Sfipper inlends to rely on the following text message between Ashby
and Doane set out in the spreadsheet and identified by reference to the number
assigned {0 each message on the spreadshest:

+ 15124 from Ashby to Doane dafed 2 April 2012,
30.  On prabout 2 April 2012 Ashby and Doane exchange SMS messages as follows:

Doane: ll want to balance your harassment tharge with one of my owp. He is
demeaning, aggressive and w his bec's unprefessional at the very
" least. However [ don't want o diminish your claim in any way: As you
said last night, both claims may sirengthen the case, | might ook for a
lewyer mysslf If we dan't have contact soon,

Ashby: Yeah | will conlact Mal again toddy. Failing that 1 will friake contact
: with someone m'ys'eif as well,

Doane: Mal did email me confiming he. ferwarded. m;,f CV and recelved
confirmetion that ] sheuld receive a call in the next day or two. He
also said if T wasii't successfil fo contact.himi.again, Great result

Ashby: Exceéllent. I'm p[eaéed u have put that rasurie ouf so 'sgon.

Doane! Let me know if you want sa help putting yours together, | had my
amaging iriend help me as | was like you !
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Ashby: Yeah I'd really like that, U let me know when it suits v and wo'll do it
over a home cooked difiner at mine if i like,

Paﬁfdulars

At piesent Slipper infends to rely on the following iext messages between
Ashby and Doane. set out in the.spreadshigat and idenfified by feference to the
number assigned to éabh message on the spréadsheet:

i 15124-15127 from Ashby-to Dozane dated 2 Apiit 2012,

31.  Fromon or'about 2 April 2012 Ashby was in corhmunication with Lewis with aviewto

assisting Lewis in his inquifies into Slippers alleged misuse of travel entitfgnighis,
and with the ebject of inflicting damage on Slipper; condilct which Ashby deliberately
concealed from Slipper at all imes until the commencement of proceadings. in the
course of those commurications, on or about 9 Aprll 2012 Ashby unlawfully
compuiunicatéd and sent, or caused fo be communlcated or sent; extracts of Slipper’s
private diary o Lewis knowing that to do so was contrary to Slipper's interosts.

Particulars

At present Slipper intends io rely on the text-messages and telephane records
bélwéen Ashby-and Lewis and Doane set-out in the spreadshedt, and in
paiticular, on the following fext messages identified by référence 1o the number
assigned to each messaga on the spreadshest

¢ 15176 from Lewis-lo Ashby dated 4 April 2012 in which Lewis stated
that "We will get himil",

¢ 1522315224 between Ashby and Lewis dated 6 April 2012,
e 15233-15235 between Ashby and Deane dated 6 April 2012,

« 15265 (5Gheen Lewis and Ashiy) and 15274 {between Ashby and

Doats) dé1éd 9:April 2012,
32,  Onorabout i0 ;ﬂzprﬁ 201 2 Ashby was absent from work on sick leave. Ashby falsely
informed Slipper and Slipper's. office that-he. was. unzhle to atiend work because he
 was sick: Ashby did so in order-to deliberately conceat frcm Slipper that in fact Ashby
was ttavelhng»to \,ydney o stay at a hotel pa'd for by Newa Limited and {o meef with
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lewis and Harmers, rnclud;ng in conneclion with the commencement af the -
proceeding.

Particulars

At present-Slipper infends fo rely on the following emails and text- messages
between Ashby and_other.oersons-Bease, including those set out in the

. Spreadsheet and idenffied by reference to the numiber assigtied to each
ressage on the épréadsheet:

+ On 10 April 2012, Ashby sent Sfipper an email stating: ) visited the
doclor and they've insisted 1 have 2 wesks-off. | am really cor{cemed
with my health ai the moment and they're sven r;'uore so. | will make sure
Michelle gate a copy of the doctors ceriificate this week. T will ask Wil fo
drop It in on his way past if passible. I'll be in touch.”

© 15283 and 15285 from Slipper to Ashby dated 10 April 2072

. l’|5268-1 5289, 15202-15293, 15296-16297; 15301-15302, 15303-16305
between Ashby and Lewis dated 10 April 2012 In which Lewls states
will sort out payment” and "Just teli hetel fo book y in again ‘and News
will sor”.

= 3074 (Chat message) from Ashby to another pérs_o_n in which Ashby
staies “Lots going on. Just a quick note to say s all about o srupt.
Siories likely to start coming out in Thursday's paper, Sexual
harassment case likely to come out next week. Legal leam meeting me

- In Sydney at 8pin pro Soro.”

= 15322, 15352-15335, 15337-15330 belween Slipper and Ashby dated
12 Aprit 2012 in which, In response to an nquity by Sfipper as to the.
state of Ashby’s health, Ashby io[d Slipper that he was “Pissing biaod.
Lols of it: Not well”, and that he was having fests becguss "Don't want to
tisk anything serious®,

Gn or about 10 April 2012 Harmers advised Ashby that he shotld have securfty‘
measures in place {o protect him from thrests to his safely or life in connection with -
the commencement of the proceeding, a proposition which wes manliestly
nonsensical,
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Particulars

At present Slipper intends to rely on the following text message betwgih Ashby
and andcthier person set out In the spreadshest and identified by reference ta the
rumbeF assigiied {o sacimessage on the spreadsheet:

e 45336 from Ashby o another person defed 11 April 2012,

24. On or about 12 April 2012 Harfigrs procured fer-McClellan o manage Ashby's
confact with the media, including Lewis; or otherwise recommended that Ashby
procure the services of MoClellan in this regard. '

Parficulars

At present Siipper intends io rely on"fhe_ following fext message between Ashby
and Doane and McClelian and Lewis sel out in the spreadsheet and identified
by reference lo the number assigned to each message on the spredadsheet:

= 15346, 15348-15350, 15355 between Ashby and Lewis dated 12 April
2012,

» 15340, 15344-15345 from Ashby fo Doane dated 12 April 2012,

¢« 3148, 3150-3154 and 3158-3159 {Chal messages) between McClellan
* anrd Ashby dated 12 April 2012

The manner inwhich the proceeding was comménced

35.  On 16 Apri 201? a number of newspaper articles were published in Lewis* name
containing allegations of sxcessive {ravel expenses incurred by~$t(pper.

36. The Origihating Application under the Fair Work Aci 2068 {the Originating
Application) was filed in the NSW Disiriet Registry of the Féderal Gourt of Australia’
on 20 April-2012.

37. At'd.54pm on Friday 20 Apxil 2012, Slipper received an emajl from Hanﬁé?éﬁﬁbtifyin‘g
him that the Origirating Applicatioh had been fiigd.

38,  The emall referred to in the preceding paragraph was. the first fime Slipper had
recgived any notice of the allegatidns contained in the Origiriating App]i'céﬁpn.
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At the time Sfipperrecelved the emall referred 1o in the preceding paragraph he was
in New York, a fact which was known fo Ashby, and which substantially inhibited
S!lpper's capacity to respond o any of the aileganons in the Origiiating Application,

At 7.%8pm on Friday: 20 April 2012, Sfipper recewed an emalf from LBWIS with the
subject heading "Peter — can u pis call me urgently on e e

g, stating
"We arérunning a sfory tnvorvlng allegations of sexual harassment - the allegations
coming from one of your staff members .., There are alse allegations of potential
fraud against the Commonweaith, according fo courf docupignts. Phone me asap.
Steve Lewis™,

On-20 April 2012, bein
represeniatwe of the:Daily Telsgraph newspaper. 2

lication was.filed, a

e.same day wheh the Orginaiin Apg

for access to Court documents . in. these proceed:nqs namely_the. Oridinating
Application, and was granted actess to the_Oritrinafing Application on 20 Aprit. 2012,
It is. 1o be inferred.that, on or before 20 April 2012, the Daily Teleqraph newspaper,
and Lewis in parficular, was informed that the Originafing Appiication wollld:be or
had. heen. filed-With the Court, . At-the-time-of-Lewis™ e-mall-no-fequest-had-boan
made-tothe- NSW Distisi-Reglelnt by any pe f&eﬂ—aﬁea&éy—ie—mspesi—ths-geaq—ﬁtew e
relation-to-the-prosseding: or any-deoumentin-it—MNo-such-rocucstwas-made-untl
the-méming—ef-Monday -23-Apil-2042. -5 do- Ho-inforred that-a—copy-oi the
Orglnating-Applisation-orinformation-asto-jts-sentents, was-provided-lo-kewls-By-oF
en-behalfaiAckbyr

Slipper left New York to return to Australia at 6.45pm on 20 April 2042- Upon arriving
at Los Angeles airport at 10pm, Slipper was approached by members of the
Australian riédia, including televisiori crews, who questioned him about the
proceeding. On arrivel at B'n'sb_ane airport; Slipper was met by a large number of
journatists who questioned him abautihe procegding.

In the result, it is fo be Inferred that Ashby and/or McGlellan andfor Harmers, or
another person acting ort Ashby's be'half, informed membats of the media, including
[ewis.that the Oriqinatinq Applicaiion would be or. had been flled with, ifie Goutt,
ﬁ@%d%%ﬂﬁ%%ﬁp%mmﬁmwm

Lsvie-before it was emailed-fo. Slipper as referred fo in paragraph 37.

In thelafternative io the preceding pavagraph, Ashby andfor MeCleltan- and/or
Harmers, or andifiér person acting on Ashby’s behalf, informed members_of the
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media,,lncludihé; Lewls. ihat the Qriginating Aopligation would be or had been. filed

with-the.. Court, pmwéed—&-sepy%ﬂhe—@&gmamgaﬁ,ppﬁsagam_membe;&eﬁhe
Il fie—at the same time or soon afler {on. 20 Aprit: 2012) i was
emailed tcfSl[pper as referred fo in paragraph 37.

The:. communication 1o the medla release-of fackthatthe Originating Application had
been filad in-the Court fo-the-media-in the mannerréfered to in paragtaphs 43 or 44
was: -

{a}  intended fo procure the maximum news coverage of the'al!e;;ations confained
fn the Orginating Application,” including by ensuring or maxirmising the
prospect of those allegations being-published in the weekend nawspapers in
order ta reach the widest newspaper readership;

{b) intefided to achieve the objéct in (a) at a time when, to the knowledde of
Ashhy, Slipper was overseas and without access to lagal advice and was
thus substantially inhibited in 'responding fo the media reporis of the
a!fegétions contained in the Origihating Application; and

{c)  pursuant to the objects in (a) and (b), calculated to expose Slipper to the
maximurn degree of vilification, opprobriufn, sensatioh and scandal, and fo
cause maximum damage to his reputation, to the palitical ad‘.rant:'agga of the
LNP and Brough. ’

Ashby did not effect personal service of the Originating Application on Slipper in
accordance with the rules of the Gourt until 15 May 2012, almostfour weeks after the
proceeding had commericed and-the Origirfating Application had been released fo
the media, and thersby widely publicised.

The abanddnment of allégations

47,

The- Originating Application comprised a Form B1 and was not supperted by a
statement of claim or affidavit. [t contained-allegations of five categories of unfa.wfui

- conduct by the Respondents as follows;

(a) allegations of sexual harassment by~Slipper against Ashby in the period
January 2012 ~ March 2012 {Sexwal Harassment Allegations); -

(b} allegations of a sexual relataonshnp between Shpper—and anothnr member of
his staff in 2003 (2003 Allegations);
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(c})  allegdtions of a -contravention of sestion 351 of fhe FW Acl (5.351
Allegations); ‘

{d}  an allegation that the Applicant's contract of emploviment had been breached -
(Breach of Contract Allegation); and

{e)  insupport of the Breach of Coniract Allegation, an allegation that Slipper Had
fraudulently misused his travel érititlements (the-Criminat Allegations),

48.  As-Ashby intendad, the allegatishs refefrad -1 the préceding péragraph received
significait national and intérriational media.coverage over the weekend of 21 and 22
Aprit 2012, and thereafter.

48,  The-Originating Applicafion contained the following statement:

The allegations contained in the Application are supported by swir/afiriiad
evidéfice and, in ihe_ casé of fext messages, by indeperdent forensic
Inforitiztion Techriclogy assessment and report.”

50.  Pursuant {o an order of the Court on 18 May 2012 Ashby prodluced the material
referred o In the preceding paragraph, ndmely, an affidavit of James Hunter Ashby;
and fwo affldavits of Rodney McKemmish {the sworn evidenca).

51.  The statemment reférred fo In. paragraph 49 was false, in that the 2003 Allegations
were not supported by the swom evidence.

52, On or about 15 May 2012, two days prior to the firsk ditections for the proceeding,
Ashby-filed the Statement of Claim in which he abandoried the 2003 Allegations and
the Criminal Allegations:

§3.  In the result, by making, providing to the media and subsequently abandoning the
ai!égaiions. referred o in the preceding paragraph Ashby and Harmiers intended o -
expGse Slipper fo the maximum degree of vilification, opprbbrium, sensatlon and
scandal, and to cavée maximum damage fo his reputation, fo the pblitical advantage
of the LNP and Brough. )

Genuine Steps

54, On 20 April 2012 Ashby filed an Applicarit's Genuirée Steps Statérent I which it was
asserted that {1) “The matter is urgent”; and. (2) ‘The matter involves aspects of
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" vighimisation. Alerling the Respondenis fo the matter would only incrsase the
oppottunity fof victimisation.”

As Ashby knew or ought to have known, ihe assertion refared 1 In the preseding
paragraph is false and untenable in that

(=)

(e

i}

the majority of the impugned conduct is alieged to have occurred on or before
1 February 2012;

after the alleged condiset referred o In (a) Ashby remalned in the workplace
without complaint for a further 6 weeks;

no acts of *viclimisatlon™ are pleaded or alleged in the Statément of Claim;

to the extent that the Statement of Claim alieges adverse action was taitsn by
Slipper directing Ashby to communicate with him through another staff
member, any such direction was manifestly never enforced or followed as

- descriked In parﬁgraph 15, and Ashby continued to attend for work and

parform his duties as usual and without reprisal or recrimination for more thari
& weeks after the alleged unlawfu] conduct; .

Ashby manifestly did not regard, and had never regarded himself as™being
Vietimiséd' by Slipper in any way that required any remedy or correction,
urgent or otherwise, in that he engaged in l!ght~hea}ted mutuaj benter of a
sexual nature with Slipper in the manner described in paragraphs 12 and 14;

in the period afler 1 February 2012 until the commencement of fhe
proceeding Ashby was engaged in & calculated, dubﬂc!ious and deceitul
scheme to underming Slipper to the advantage of the LNP and Brough, and
th‘ereby {o segure his own prospects of advancement or‘prefer.ment with-1he
assistance of Slipper's polifical opponents, in the.manner deseribed in
paragraphs 16 to 34; and

for the purpose of engaging in the scherme as described in the paragraphs
referred to in {f), Ashby took advantage of his confinued employment a5 a
member of Slipper's staff, was grossly disloyal to Slipper, was duplicifous-and
deceifful In his deafings with Slipper and betrayed the trust and confidence
that Slipper had reposed in Ashby and that Ashby had carefully. cuttivated
since mid-2011,
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Cholce of forum

56.

5T.

58,

£9.

The Statement of Claim substaqﬁaﬂy consiste of the-Sexyal Harassment Allegations.

Ashby made no attempt to uliise the Commonwealth's poficy and procedure for
complaints about sexua! harassment, namely, the "Bullying, Harassment and
Workplace Violencs Policy and. Procedure for MOP(S) Act'}Emp[oyees‘ which
establishes a procedure for employees such as Asfiby to make confidential repoits of
sexual harassment,

In addition, if Ashby had genving complaints {which Js denled) tfign he could have
sotight redress by fddging a complaint alleging that he had been sexually harasted
by. Sfipper with the Australian Human Rights Commission under the Austrafian
Human Rights Commission Act 1986 (the AHRC Act). He did not do so. ¥ he had
dorie so his complaint wouid have been subjeci o a pracess of concilietion involving
a coripulsory conference to be hald in private pursuant to s 46PK of the AHRG Act.

Ashhby elected nof to lodge a complaint referred to In the preceding paragraph or fo
attempt {0 resolve his complalnts by utifising the Commonwealth's internal
procedures referred 1o in paragraph §7 in order to belter achieve ihe object of
exposing Slipper fo viliflcation, opprabrium, sensation and scandat angd reputational
damage as described in ;Saragfaph 45,

No reasenable cause of action

60.

The Statement of Claim fails to disclose a reasonable. cause of aclion against Slipper
in that it:

(a)  fails W identify any relevant workplace rght within the meaning of s 341
of the Fair Work Ast 2000 (FW Act);

(b)  fails fo Idéntify any relevant adverse aiiion Mithin the meaning. of s
342(1) of the FW Ast; and

{c) fails o idehfif'y any grounds for alleging aceessortal liability on the part
" of Slipper pufsuant fo s 550 of the FW Act in that It fails o plead thai
Stipper had actual khawledge of esseritial facts of the . alleged

- Coptraventions of the FW Act including: (1) that the relevant éonduct
caused Ashby detiiment; (2) ihat Slipper freated. Ashby differently

" hecause of Ashby's sex or sexual preference, (3) that Slipper treated
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other employses who were not men or homosexual differently, and (4) .
that Ashby had orexercised a relevant workplace right.

61, In the altsmative fo the preceding paragraph, the Statement of Claim discloses a
case against Siipper that is so weak that jt would be Lnfairly appiessive fo allow.
Ashby fo continue to prosecute ihe proceeding against Slipper, having regard to afl
of the facts and matlers discussed ahove.

62, Even If the Statement of Claim discinsed a prima fecle cause of action against
Slipper (which s denfed), any relief that Ashby could In that event have ‘reasonahly
expected fo obtaln againet Slipper would be lHiusory or trivial, and out of all
reasanable proportion to the damage that the tommencement and prosecution of the
proceeding was calculated to inflict on Slipper. '

83.  Silpper may rely on further matters to establish the abuse of procass alleged
following the retum of subpoenas and the exchange of evidence by the parties.

| 2428.June 2012
v )

(¢p L.
SlophanKeafing

Legal-Fiactitioner

Maurice BTackburn Lawyers
Solicitors for the Second Respondent

These points of claim weére prepared by lan Neil 8G and David Chin, Counsel for the
Second Respondent, on the instructions of the Second Respondent,
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First Respondent -~ **~"==is -~ - Tmnos T e
Affidavitof:  SiobhanMichelle Kealing ™™ =+ sl w3 oo
Address: 456 Lonsdals Street, Melbourne, Vic, 3000
QOccupation:  Legal Practitionat '
Date: 5 duly 2012
Conients
Document Detalls Paragraph Page
number
Affidavit of Siobhan Michelle Keating affirmed 5 1-8 1-3
Juy2012- . _
1. Annexure SK-1, being a copy of correspondence 4 4T
from Maurice Blackburn to Ashurst dated 4 July 2042
2, Annexure SK-2, being a copy of an audio franscript 8 8-10
' of an interview given by Mr Stevs Lewis
l, Siobhan Michelle Kealing, of 456 Lonsdale Street, Melboume, Legal Practiﬁoner, affirm; - .

1. i am a solicitor in.the employ of Maurice Blackburn Lawyers (Maurice Blackburn),
which represents the Second Respondent in this proceeding (the Proceeding),

Form 58, Rule 28.02(1)

Filed on behaif of Mr Peter Sfipper, the Second Respofdent
_ Prepared by

Law firm

Tel

Emal; -

Address for service _Level 10, 458 Lonsdale Sireel, Melbourna, Vie, 3000

Depottent T -

Sicbhan Keating, Legal Practiioner

Maurice Blackburn Lawyers

(03) 8605 2831 Fax _(D3) 9258 9613

Ibomstein@mauriceblackburn.com.au
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2, The statements set out in this affidavit are made.from my information, knowiedge and
belief based on instructions given to me by the Sécond Respondent or from my own
personal knowledge,
3.
4.
5. Also on 4 July 2012 | became aware of a radio nterview givan by Mr Steve Lewis

{Lewis) to broadeaster Chris Smith on 2GR radio.

6. . On 4 July 2012 | downloaded a digital 'recording of that interview from the web
address ' ' . .
hﬂg:llwww.qu.comﬁndeJ'<2.phD?thion=cam newsmanagerdiask=view&id=12477. |
then caused that inferview to be transcribed. Annexed herete and marked SK-2 is a
copy of {he transcrpt of that interview.

Affirmed by the deponent ) . .

at Melbourne ) Cjﬁ S

In Vigtoria g Signatufe of degonén] -
-on 5 July 2012 ; L _‘i_ enf

Before me: ’

iz

Legal Practifiongr ~__

MAL § AROUQUE
ot 456 {gnsr!a.ls Srey Melbourne
an Ausuatan Lega P aclitoner
ki TNE MRAM, .
of tne Legi: =roless:on At 2004
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Federal Court'of Australia NSDBB0/2042
District Regisiry: New South Wales
Diviston: FairWork

. -- -Schedule - T . e
JAMES HUNTER ASHBY L I
Applicant . I
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
First Respondent
PETER SLIPPER
Second Respondent
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Federal Courtof Australia  No: NSD580/2012

District Régishy: New South \Wales
Division: . FairWork
JAMES HUNTER ASHBY

Applicant -

I

- 1

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA and another according
to the Schedule -
First Respondent

(\1

Affidavit of: Siobhan Michelle Keating

v

Addréss: | 456 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, Vie, 3000 E
Occupat?oh: Legal Practitioner -
Date: & July 2012

-

CERTIFICATE IDENTIFYING ANNEXURE

3

This is the anhexure marked “SK-2" now produced and sho
Keating at the time of affirming her affidavit on 5 July 2012,

Before me: M - .
] VAMALY AROUGUE T : (

of 458 Lonsdalg Si-ea Meibourng
E:1s} Austrquan Lega R-actitoner

wn {o Siobhan Michalle

[

af Ine Legw Hrotession Act 2004

Annexure “SK-27

L4

A copy of an audio transcript
of an interview given by Mr ,
Steve Lewis E
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4317384 1.0oC ) T _ .o . )
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Chris Smith,
Broadcasfer

Steve Lewis:
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Radlo Interview « Transcript

The man who broke the story in the Telegraphis Mafional Political
Correspondent, Steve Lewis. StG{Ve, good aftarnoon,

Good aflernoon Chris how are you?

Pm very, very well. How long have you been sitfing on this one? -

T Wel.,

Avyear?

I have been reporting on Mr Sfipper and his abuse of the public purse for
about two years [ guess. -

Okay, but on the allegations that came forward on Saturday, for how long?
The Court documents they were filed on Friday,

Wow, .

You're asking me when | begame aware of them and you know the
background and mate as riuch as Pd like tg tall you 'm obviously not going’
to go Infe any of that detall, you can appreciaie that. .

James Ashby...did you go to him or did he coms to you?

Again | don'twant 10 go into. detail about that. Let's just say that we've been
in contact for some time.

Has anyone spoken {o the taxi driver, Steve?

To the taxi driver? Sorry which taxi driver?

' The man who was working with Peter Slipper totake those cab dockets?

Oh'l see, yes right {he gentleman Teferred to in the documents...['m not
sure that they have and P'm not sure that this pefson...| mean I dan't krow i
ihey &re a taxi driver or not. -

Mow do you see this going? Clearly Ashby's allegations will be played out
in a High Court, sorry a higher Court and probably it would take a fair
amount of time to ascertain the truth or thereabouts but as for cab charge
dockets | see fhis...even Anthony Albanese said an hour ago, prefly simple,
goand check 'em.

Yeah, look it's not that...I don't think it's that simple to be honest. | think
there is ample evidence of a systemalic abuse of the parliamentary
entitements by Mr Slipper and the allegations that Mr Ash by raises in the
documents folder in the Federal Court [ast Friday | belleve are but tip of the .
iceberg and 1 believe the Department of Finance which is responsible for
entilements and indeed {he Australian Federal Police have a responsibility
and a duly to have a serious forensic and examination and invesligation of
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Mr Slipper and his entifiements. | would be very happy {o help them... !

would be very happy fo shiow then plenty of examples where | believe it
can be proven that he has breached the entitiement and...or... :

The sequence of evenis though is the Finance Department needs to send a
brief to the Australian Federal Police before the AFF go to you, is that right?

Look, 'm not quite sure what it is...1 meap the Department of Finance every
month sends every Federal MP a copy of their statement for the month-in
regards to thelr {ravel; and that Federal MP or Senator has o sign off on
that and say *yes, | did all this travel, yes it was all within enfittament and
where they pick up mistakes and mistakes were made by the Department of
Finance, then that Federal MF or Senator basically notifles the Department
and the Department makes those changes. So every month Peter Slipper
and every other Federal MP have o sign off on their entitlements for that
particufar month. The Department of Finance, when they believe there isa
breach of entitlement, then they'lf go to that MP and either ask for the
rnoney to be retumed or if it's a mare serious matter then they might go to
the AFP; 'm not aware that here are too many examples where the
Depariment of Finance goes to the AFP by the way.

Okay, on a political basis, are we really closer {o an earlier election because
i get the feeling, hang on 4 second, Julia Gillard, the govemment has the
presiding vote with the speaker now in place, it doesn't matter what

happens to Peter Sfipper and they've got 15 months to hang onto that
pawer, T

Well look, a number of things on that. Thers are a nutiiber of Labour MPs
who I've spoken with who are very, very concemed, not just about the
allegations but about the sense or the Perception that the govemment is
somehow defending Peter Slipper, OFf course if was the government, this
government, that basically put Slipper into the role as speakerin late
November and there were concemns that this stench, it's just got so bad that
it is further damaging the Labour party, which of course is sitling on a
primary vole of around 29% so it is in all sorts offrouble as itis, Rob
Oakeshat, one of the two cross-bench independents who supported Julia
Gillard after the August 2010 efection has said or suggested this moming
that he may be prepared fo consider support far & no confidence motion
when Parliament resumes in May when the budget comes up, so you know
I think that suggests that things may be,..we may be entering a very

interesting pericd in ferms of the stabifity of the Parltament and the ability of
the government fo survive. :

And no daubt a few more stories from you fo come on similar isstes. Right
thank you very much and cangratulations on quite a story on Salurday.

Thank you very much, Cheers.

Okay, Steve Lewis, the National Political Cormrespandent for the Daily
Telegraph ‘
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First Respondent
Affidavit of: Siobhan Michelle Keating
Address; 456 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, Vie, 3000
Ogccupation:  Legal Practifioner
Date; 19 July 2012
Document Defails Paragraph Page
number
1. Affidavit of Siobhan Michelle Keating affirmed 19 1-22 1-7
Juiy 2012
2. Annexure SK-1 being a copy of correspondence from
Harmers Workplace Lawyers to Maurice Blackburn 4 2-10
dated 28 May 2012
3. Annexure SK-2 being a copy of an affidavit of Mr
Rodney McKemmish affirmed 24 April 2012 § 11-45
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Exhibit SK-4 being the CD exhibited 1o the affidavit of
Mr Rodney McKemmish affirmed 24 April 2012 and 5 47
marked as RDM-3

Annexure SK-5 being a copy of an e-mail and
allached correspondence from Harmers Workplace 7. 48 — 51
Lawyers sent to Maurice Blackburn sent at 6:10pm

on Tuesday 3 July 2042

Annexure SK-6, being a copy of an e-mail without jts
attachment sent by Siobhan Kealing to Kamna 17 52;_ 53
Muddagouni intemally at Maurice Blackbumn and

dated 2 July 2012

Annexure SK-7 being a copy of an e-mail without its
aftachment sent by Kamna Muddagouni to Siobhan 18 54-55
Keating and dated 2 July 2012

I, Siobhan Michelle Keating, of 456 Lonsdale Street, Melbourne, Legal Praclitioner, afirm:

1.

I am a solicitor in the employ of Maurice Blackburn Lawyers (Maurice Blackburn),
which represents the Second Respondent in this proceeding (the Proceeding),

The statements set out in this affidavit are made from my information, knowledge and
belief based on insiructions given to me by the Second Respondent or from my own
personal knowledge.

Affidavit of Rodney MeKemmish

3.

On 18 May 2012, Justice Rares made 2n orders in relation to the Proceeding (18
May Order) including an order that the Applicant serve the documents referred to on
Page 14 of the originating application filed on 20 April 2012, save for any documents
in respect of which a claim for legal professional privilege is made,

On or about 28 May 2012 Maurice Blackburn Lawyers received by post
correspondence from Harmers Workplace Lawyers (Harmers) dated 28 May 20-12
{the 28 May 2012 Correspondence). Annexed hereto and marked SK1is a copy of
that comespondence.

Attached to the 28 May 2012 Correspondence were:

{8) an affidavit of Rodney David MeKemmish sworn 24 April 2012, including
two exhibits to the affidavit in the for_m of two CD Rem disks marked RDM-
2 and RDM-3 respectively {the McKermmish affidavit); and

@ A-C/L ‘ ? : { /j)ju W}\J\Q

Depoiient
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(b) an aifidavit of Michael Daniel Harmer affirmed 28 May 2012 (the Harmer
Affidavit). :

Annexed herefo and marked SK-2 is a copy of the MoKemmish Affidavit. | hereto

exhibil as SK-3 a CD Rom which is the same CD Rom exhibited to the MeKemmish

Affidavit marked RDM-2. | hereto exhibit as SK-4 a CD Rom which is the same CD
" Rom exhibited to the McKemmish Affidavit and marked RDM-3.

6. Since the exhibits marked SK-3 and SK-4 were provided to Maurice Blackburn by the

Applicant, ifie contents of those CD Roms have not been copied onto any oilher CD
Rom,

Comrespondence with Harmers Workplace Lawyers in relation fo HR Daily Publication

Freparation of Various Spreadsheets of Communications

8. On ar zround & June 2012, | handed to Ms Emeline Gaske (Gaske), a jawyer in the
employ of Maurice Blackburn, the two CD Roms marked as exhibits SK-3 and SK-4.
| said to her words to U‘ne.foliéwing effect:

"We are instructed fo bring an interfocutory application seeking fo sirike out
the proceeding on the grounds that it constitufes an abuse of process.
There Is material on af least one of these CDs that supports such an
application. RDM-3 confalns a spreadsheet of text, chat and MMS
messages. [ need you lo review every message in that spreadsheet in the
perfod T January 2012 to 20 April 2012 to identify any matetial that supports |
the conlention that this proceeding was brought for the purpose of harming
our client, or providing assistance fo the LNP. There appears lo be
surrounding messages that lend supporl. Look for communications with
Karen Doane’s humber along with any that reference these issues, but are
to unknown numbers. If you aren't sure whelher a messags is relevant or
not, err on the side of pulting it in. Talk to me I you need fo,

The second CD is a forensic image of Ashby's iPhone. Please tatk to IT and
find out how we can access the data on if",

. A e
2L e
Deponent .. U U Taketrby

3



10.

i1.

12,

13.

b mserlmg borderlln S to dehneate the message m‘

823

On or around 10 June 2012 Gaske e-mailed to me a link to a spreadsheet, By “fink"
am referring to a link to the central Maurice Blackburn server where all documents
relevant to file work are saved. This cenfral server ensures that multiple lawyers can
open and amend a single version of a_document, and prevents mulfiple versions of
copies of documents being created. The effect is that once a lawyer saves a
document into the system, any other lawyer can open that same document. These
documents can be shared by a link which can only be opened by someons logged
into the Maurice B[ackburq IT system,

After opening the spreadsheet by clicking on the link, | made minor formatting
amendments by:

a. changing the font;

,..-;._;7—..-—.. m ey i

! g e oo

e

¢. inserting a header row so tHat ifig-Rames. of the E'é‘]umnsé;:)];'e:éf': Seach
page of the spreadsheet when printed.

I did not make any other changes to the schedule. | did not alter the content of
any of lhe messages recorded in that schedule.

I printed out the spreadsheet described above and included i as annexure SK-22 to
the affidavit that | affirmed on 12 June 2012,

On Monday 2 July 2012, | instrucled Ms Kamna Muddagoun[ {Muddagouni), a
Trainee Lawyer in the employ of Maurice Blackbumn, to creats an updated
spreadsheet of communications contained in exhibit SK-4.

I said to Muddagouni words to the following effect:

I need you to undetfake lwo fasks, First, | need you to create a second
version of a spreadsheet that | will e-mail fo you. Do not amend the version |
send you, create a different spreadsheet, Please add to that spreadshect
each of the SMS messages or Chat messages referred o in our Amended
Points of Claim that does not already appear in the Spreadshest. To do that,
you will need a CO thal has a spreadshest of SMS, MMS and Chat messages
on it. Do not delete or amend the original messages in any way, other than fo
format them in the same way as the spreadsheet that | will e-mail you shortly.”

[ A S N et O o e N s B ey
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My reference fo “a GD" in my discussion with Muddagouni was z reference to exhibit
SK-4."My reference to “a spreadsheet” in my discussion with Muddagouni was a
reference to the document that is SK-22 to my affidavit affirmed on 12 June 2012.

| then said words io the following effect:

"Once you have added each of the messages, | then need you fo add a new
column and insert info that column the number that matches the number
assigned to the original message on the CD*.

I then handed fo Muddagouni the GD marked RDM-3, which is' exhibit SK-4.

Shorily after the discussion referred to in paragraphs 13 to 15, 1 sent fo Muddagouni
an e-mail aitaching an Excel Worksheet. That Excel Worksheet was the same
document annexed and marked SK-22 {o.my a_fﬁdavit‘ affirmed on 12-Jlune 2012.
Annexed heretg and.marked SK=6 is a capy of that.e-mail. . -

“ ey -
TN

On “or atound 2 Jﬁ[rj'féﬁﬁ?,' Muddagouni &-mailed me a link to a spreadsheet.
Annexed hereto and marked SK-7 is a copy of that e~mail.

| printed oui the spreadsheet referred to in the preceding paragraph and included it
as annexure SK-1 o my affidavit affirmed on 2 July 2012,

On or about 11 July 2012, | asked Muddagouni to check possible errors relatfing to
the reference number associated with three messages, identified by Counsel, in the
spreadsheet at annexure SK-1 to my affidavit affimed on 2 July 2012.

On or about 11 or 12 July 2012, | also asked Muddagouni to ensure that all
messages in the spreadsheet at annexure SK-1 to my affidavit affirmed on 2 July

2012 were In chronological order and, if not, to put them in chronoclogical order.

On 12 July 2012, Muddagouni e-mailed me an internal link to a spreadsheet that she
had corrected in response to my requests referred to in the preceding fwo
paragraphs. [ prinfed out that spreadsheet and included it as annexure SK-2 to an
affidavit that | affirmed on 12 July 2012 for the purposes of a hearing on the

- application of Steve Lewis {o set aside a subpcena that had been issued to him in

: ' Ve
(\%%j:p‘:d (/ . ‘7 //LW\W‘Q

these proceedings.
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22, | have also viewed annexure KM-1 to an affidavit of Muddagouni affirmed on 19 July
2012. Annexure KM-1 to the affidavit of Muddagouni comprises the same schedule

that Muddagouni gave to me on 12 July 2012, and which was included as annexure
SK-2 to my 12 July 2012 affidavit.

Affirned by the deponent )

at Melbourne ) -~ / a /

in Victoria ) 5 ?\ zoaf - &%
on 19 July 2012 % igna UFE_/d?POnenﬁ \{
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Federal Court of Ausiralia

Distric: Registry: New South Wales
Division: Fair Work

’

JAMES HUNTER ASHBY
Applicant

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
First Respondent

PETER SUPPER
Second Respondent

Schedula
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Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New Solith Wales
Division: Fair Work

JAMES HUNTER ASHBY

Applicant
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No: NSD580/2012

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA and another accerding

to the Scheduie
First Respondent

Affidavit of: ©  Slobhan Michelle Keating

Address: 456 Lonsdale Street, Melbourmns, Vic, 3000

Occupation:  Legal Praclitioner
Date: 19 July 2012

CERTIFICATE IDENTIFYING ANNEXURE

This s the annexure marked “SK-1” now produced and shown to Siobhan: Michelle
Keating at the time of affirming her affidavit on 19 July 2012,

4462724_1.D0C

Before me: .
K

FAMALt AROUQUE —
of 456 Lonsdale Sreec Melhourna
; et s P acitioner
with 1ne mean., ,
of the Legar ~rofession Act 2004

Annexure *SK.1”

A COPY OF CORRESPONDENCE
FROM HARMERS WORKPLACE
LAWYERS TO MAURICE
BLACKBURN DATED 28 MAY 2012
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HARMERS

= Chonge Managsmert
= Industricl Relalions

# Employment

# Occupalionol Health & Sofety

Workpioce Lawyers

# Human Rights & Equal Opporiuniy

m Legol Risk Manogement

Our reft MDH:GKR:20121209

28 May 2012

Ausfralian Government Solicior Maurice Blackbum

50 Blackali St Level 10, 456 Lonsdale Sirect

BARTON ACT 2600 MELBOURNE VIC 3006

Attention: Sarah Wright / Attention: Siobhan Keating /
Catherine Mann Josh Bornstein

By express post and by cmail:
sarah. wright@ags.gov.au /
catherine.mann@ags. gov.au

By express post and by email:
skeating@mauriceblackburn.com.au /
Jbornstein@mauriceblackburn.com.au

Dear Colleagues,
JAMES ASHBY v COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA & ANOR (NSD580/2012)

We refer fo the order made by his Honour Justice Rares on |8 May 2012 that the Applicant -
“serve [...] on or before 28 May 2012, [...] the documents referved 1o on page 14 of the
Originating Application filed on 20 April 2012 save for documents subject 1o a claim Jor
privilege, whick claim is to be supported by an affidavit served at the same time.”

In accordance with lis Honowr’s orders, we enclose, by way of service, copies of the .
Tollowing documents;

i Affidavit of Rodney David McKemmish sworn 24 April 2012 (including the two
exhibils Lo the affidavit); and

2 Affidavit of Michael Danfel Harmer affirmed 28 May 2012 (excluding the
confidential exhibit to the affidavit), '

In relation to (1) above, we note that an fnitial report was prepared, by PPB Advisory on 13
April 2012 prior to the filing of the Originating Application on 20 April 2012 Subsequent to

MELBOURNE SYDMEY BRISBANE
leval 2 Level 28, 5t Moarlins Tower Suite 16, Lavel 10
417 Cellins Streel 37 Market Sirect 320 Adelcide Straat
el boume YC 3000 Sedney NSW 2000 8riskan= GQILD 4000
PC Box 632 Callins St West PO Box Q548 QY3 G20 Bex 177
Malbeurne VIC 2067 Sydney NSW 1230

Telephane: {03) 94172 23C0
Fecsimile: (&3] 9612 2301
Email: melbeumned@hamam.com.ou

1639607 _1.DOC

Telephona: {02) 9267 4322
Facsimile: (02} 9264 4295
Email: sydney@hormers.com.au

veenvhormers.com.au

Brskano QLD 4001

Felephone: {07) 3016 BORD
Focsimiler (07) 3016 8001

Emod: brishoro@harmers. com.uy
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that, PPB Advisory prepared a further report dated 24 April 2012. Mr MeKemmish’s
affidavit annexes both reports.

Yours faithfiriily
HARMERS WORKPLACE LAWYERS

v, Breaoal

Michael Harmer

1619607_1.0CC
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Federal Court of Austraiia No: NSD580/2012

District Registry: New South Wales
Division: Fair Work
JAMES HUNTER ASHBY

Applicant

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA and another according
to the Schedule
First Respondent

Affidavit of; Siobhan Michelle Keating

Address: 456 Lonsdale Street, Melboume, Vic, 3000
Occupation:  Legal Practitioner

Date: 19 July 2012

CERTIFICATE IDENTIFYING ANNEXURE

This is the annexurs marked “SK-2" now produced and shown o Siobhan Michelle
Keating at the time of affirming her affidavit on 19 July 2012.

Befare mez&%@

YAMAL 1 ABOUQUE
of 456 Lonsrale Stee: Melbourne
A AUSTENET L E0E Fracticner

#ITNEE (e mear. ,
of the Laga »rotession Act 2004

Annexure “SK-2"

A COPY OF AN AFFIDAVIT OF MR
RODNEY MCKEMMISH AFFIRMED
24 APRIL 2012

11

4462724_1.D0C
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No. NSD580 0f 2012

1
Form 59
Rule 25.02(1)
Affidavit
Federal Court of Anstralia

District Registry: New South Wales

Division: Fair Work

James Hunter Ashby
Applicant

The Commonwealth & Anor
Respondents

Affidavit off Roduey David McKemmish

Address: Level 46, MLC Cenire, 19 Martin Place SYDNEY NSW 2000
Occupation:  Partner

Date: 24 April 2012
Contents
Document | Details Paragraph Page
nomber
Affidavit of Rodney David McKemmish swom on 24 April
1 N/A 1
2012
Annexure RDM-1, being a copy of a curriculum vifae dafed
2 6 5
Jamary 2012,
| Exhibit RDM-2, being a copy of a forensic image of all
3 readable data contained in the iPhone a5 at about 12 B0pm | 8(a) N/A
on 13 Apiil 2012,
4 Exhibit RDM-3, being a copy of a forensic extract ofall of
the SMS, MMS, Chat and Status Updates data contained in

N/A
-

,é/%

Filed on, behalf of (name & raic of party) __James Humer A-.-hbz Applcant

Prepared by (name of person/tawyer) “Michael Daziel Harmer / Gregory Keith Robedson

Law firm (ifapphicable) Harmers Wordplace Lasyyers

Tel (02) 9267 4322 Fax, (02) 9264 4295

Email _michucl. hammer@harmers.com.au / pres mb erison@hanmers.eom.au

Address far service Harmers Workplace Lawyers, Level 28, St Martins Tower, 31 Market Street,
(fmclude state and postcade) SYDNEY, NSW, 2000

[Form approved D1/08/2011]
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Document | Details
aumber

Paragraph Pape

the iPhone as at about 12:30pm on 13 April 2012

Annexure RIDM-4, being a copy of PPB’s 1eport dated 13

April 2012 9 12
Annexure RDM-5, being a copy of PPB’s report dated 24 1 19
April 2012

1, Rodney David McKemmish, of Level 46, MLC Centre, 19 Martin Place SYDNEY NSW 2000,

Partner, swear as follows:

1

I have read, understood and complied with “Practice Note CM 7 — Expert Witnesses in
Proceedings in the Federal Court of Australia®.

I am curmrently a Pariner of PPB Advisory (“PPB™) and the national head of the fim’s
IT Forensics practice. PPB is a professional advisory firm which provides a range of
professional advisory services, including (but not limited io):

{a) providing strategic and financial advice;

() leading major iramsactions involving changes of awnersiip or capital

structures;
(c} advising on complex business restructures and tﬁmarounds;
(d) undertaking forensic investigations; and
() providing insolvency services to companies and individuals,

TRAINING, STUDY AND EXPERIENCE

3

I hold a Bachelor of Business (Business Administration) from RMIT University, which
[ obtained in 1997. In addition, I have held a Microsoft A+ Certification since 2000, [
was made 2 Fellow of the Dopald Mackay Churchill Fellowship in 1998 for

infernaticnal research into computer forensic techniques. I also co-authored the book

* “Computer and Intrusion Forensics”, published in 2003 by Artech House, Inc.

I have worked in Computer Forensics for over 20 years, including approximately 11

years® experience with KPMG leading the firm®s Forensic Tecknology Services, and
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approximately 2 years’ experience with e.Jaw as National Leader of e.forensics. I was
also 2 member of the Victoria and Queensland Police Forces for 13 years, where [
focused on the forensic exarnination of computer systems for the Computer Crime
Investigation Squad in Victoria, and was the officer in charge of the Queensland Police
Service Forensic Computer Examination Unit.,

During my 20 years® experience in compuier forensics, I have provided a hroad range of
computer forensics services including acquiring and examining electronic data
contained in smartphones, such as the Apple iPhone, in a forensically sound manger.

Annexed and marked “Annexare RDM-I” is a copy of my curriculum vitae as al
Jammary 2012.

FIRST IT FORENSICS REPORT

7

On or about 12 April 2012, PPB was inshucted by Harmers Workplace Lawyers fo
undertake a forensic examination of an iPhone said to belong to the Applicant (lhc
“iPheonc™) and prepare a report.

The forensic examination produced the following:

{a) a forensic image of all readable data contained in the iPhone as at about
12:30pm on 13 April 2012 (2 true copy of which is contained in the COROM
exhibited fo me and marked “Exhibit RDVI-27); and

() a forensic extract of all of the~SMS, MMS, Chat and Stmins Updates-data
confained in the iPhone as at about 12:30pm on I3 April 2012 (a true copy of
which is contained in the CDROM exhibited to me and marked “Exhibit
RDM-3%). '

Amuexed and marked “Annexure RDM-4” is g true copy of PPB’s report dated 13
April 2012, The report dated 13 April 2012 is wholly or substantially based upon My
expert specialised knowledge.

SECOND IT FORENSICS REPORT

10

On or a.bout 18 April 2012, PPB was instructed by Harmers Worlgplace Lawyers 1o
forensically exarnine the iPhone to determine whether data regarding SMS, MMS, Chat

1

e
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and Status Updates, had becn modified in an unauthorised manner prior to about
12:30pro on 13 April 2012.

11 Annexed and marked “Annexure RDM-5” is a true copy of PPR’s report dated 24

April 2012, The report dated 24 April 2012 is wholly or substantially based wpon my
expert specialised knowledge.

Affirmed by the deponent
at Sydney

in New South Wales

on 24 April 2012

Before me:

A

e

Signatie of deponent

Rl

Sighature of witness

Megan Cant, Solicifor

185
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Annexure Certificate

MNo. NSD580 of 2012
Federal Court of Australia

District Registry; New South Wales
Division: Fair Wark

James Hunter Ashby
Applicant

The Commonwealth & Anot
Respondents

This Is the annexure marked RDM-1 produced and shown to RODNEY DAVID
MCKEMMISH at the time of swearing his affidavit on 24 Aprif 2012.

16

p——— ey 8 4 —

e ———s

3 3 1 D L T e O s T s T e

]

Lo

-3 23



o1

1 ]

e

January 2012

Rodriey McKemmish

Partner, PPB Advisory

Wark History

August 2011 -
- Fartner, Forensic Technology, PPB Advisory -
April 2008 - iy 2011

. Directar, Forensic Technology services, KPMG Australia
. Asia Facific Co-ordinator, Forensic Technology services KPMG

March 2006 - Aprif 2008
. Flead of e.forensics, <e.laws Australia
August 1999 — March 2606

. Dfrector, Forensic Technology services, KPMG Australia
J Asia Pacific Co-ordinator, Forensic Technalogy services KPMG

September 1997 — August 1999

» Senjor Sergeant in Charge, Forensic Computer Examination Unit, Queensland Police
Service .

February 1986 — September 1997
- Constable and Senfor Constable, Victaria Police Force (General policing dutjes)

. Deteclive Senior Constable, Fraud Squad {1 year)
- Detective Senior Constable, Computer Crime Investigation Squad (6.5 years)

Computer Forensic experience

i have over 20 year’s continuous experience as a Computer forensle specalist, praviding
compuer forensic services in support of both criminal prosecutions and civil litigation. These
services Involve the following activitles:

. The provision of forensic analysis in support of technologically corplex matters;
The extraction of trensactional data from enterprise wite systems;
. The recovery of deleted or corrupted data;

836
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Racdney McKemmish Page 2,

. The provision of expert tastimony with respect of the electronic evidence issues;

. The extraction and analysis of financial and other transactional data for suspicious and or
anomalous behavigur;

. The provision of expert reports and opinion as pertains to computer forensic fssues angd
associated IT issues;

. Profect manage, hath in Australla and threughout Asia Pacific, the collection of electronic
data for use as evidence fn clvil proceedings;

. Measure differing sets of source code to detammine commonalities and differences;

. Performance testing of software applications to determine functionality and
performance parameters; )

- The develapment of suitable incident response guidelines and methodologies;

. The development of forensic protocals for indusion in disaster recovery and business
continuity plans.

. Undertaking and overseeing research into and the develapment of advanced forensic
technigues.

I have given expert opinion evidence [n various courts throughout Australia, These include the
Federal Court of Australta, the Supreme Court of New South Wales, various state Magistrates
courts, and the Australian Industrial Relations Commission.

Summary of technical experience

Computer Forensics & Informuation Technology

| have extensive experience with @ range of computer farensic and data recbvery tools. These
include:

* EnCase

= TForénsic Toalkit
* Autopsy

s Helix

* ilook.

* xWays

Complementing this experience is a detailed understanding of operating system and
application behaviour, data communication protecols, file-system structures, file artefacts and
meta-data behaviour, ’

1am proficient in a number of programming and scripting la nguages, Thesa Janguages inciude
Assambler, C, C++, Baslc, Visual Basic, Delphi, PhP, and Java. | reguiarly author forensic tools
tor use In the recovery of data and the reconstruction of user activity,

L aim experienced Th the extraction of data from a wide range of backup tape fermats and
archiving software applications. This includes the use of dedicated farensic tape recovery tools,
as well as the building of native environments for tape restoration purposas.

18
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Raodney McKemmish Page 3,

In addition to my computer forensic work, | have also heen called upon to undertake
performance testing of software applications to determine functionality and to measure
performance parameters, for the purposes of preparing an experts report. Additionally, | have
also preparad expert reports in respect of differences between differing sets of source code for
the purposes of identlfying commonalities and differences.

Elecironic discovery

in respect of electronic discovery, [ have both practical and project management experience in
the collection and processing of efectronic data in response to discovery orders issued by courts
both in Australia and the United States of America, This experiance not only covers the actual
collection of data, but also includes developing collection rnethodologies and project managing
electronic discovery exerclses within Australia and the Asia Pacific regior.

_ Dalo Analytics

[ have extensive experience in applying data anzlytical and data mining techniques to the

analysis of both financial and transactional data, Typically this involves the extraction of
financial and transactionat data from a wide range of corporate accounting and dztabase
management systems, for the purpose of analysing the data te identify hidden relationship and
or fraudulent or anomalous activity. Examples of analytical tools and database management
systems that| have used are Microsoft SQL server, iDEA, ACL, and MysqL.

Additionally | have co-authored a baok on “Computer and Intrusion Forensics”, writing a

chapter on data mining techniques and fraud detection systems., | also provide guest lectures
on the subject to the Queensland University of Technology.

Résearch Activities

* !n 1998 { completed an international research profect on forensic computing, under the
auspices of the 1998 Donald Mackay Churchill Fellowship. During my research project |
attended the [eading law enforcement agencies actively lnvolved in forensic computing
and electronic evidence in the USA, Canada, Europe and the Middle East.

@ Over the past 5 years | have acted as associate supervisor to both Honours and PhD
students undertaking research into computer forensic processes and techniques.

Academic expetience

© 2004 — 2010 Casual and guest fecturer at the Queensland University of Technology,
lecturing on data mining techniques and concepts, and computer forensics.

e 2002 — 2010 Guest lecturer at the University of New South Wales, lectu ring on computer

forensles,

838
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Fodney McKemmish Page 4.

Assisted the University of Queensland and KEMG School of Business Forensles, with
designing a course on computer farensics and data raining for fraud.

Committees

2004 — 2007 Member of the program committee, Computer Forensic Stream, AusCERT
annual conference. Role: Review and critique research papers submitted for inclusion in
the Computer Forensic stream at each annual eonference.

Member of the 2005 program committee for the SADFE 2005 "Systematic Approaches to
Digital Forensle Englneering” workshep held in Taiwan. Role: Review and critlque research
papers submitted for inclusfon in the forensic stream of the workshap.

Member of the Industry Advisory Graup for the Schoot of information Systems, Technology
and Management, University of New South Wales, Role: To assist the University of New
South Wales with developing curriculum and undertaking research that js relevant to the
private_ sector,

Member of the 2007 Tachnical Advisory Group for the Australian fnstitute of Criminalogy's
2007 Cybercrime survey.

Papers and publications:

"1 have delivered, to industry and Jaw enforcement, a number of papers on a wide renge of
topics relating to computer crime and computer forensics. OF particuler note are the follawing
papers: ;

“Binary Imaging” — 3™ Internationzl Law Enforcement conference on Computer
Evidenice.

“Developing Computer Forensic Techniques & Taals” - 1* interpol Asian Working,
Party on Computer Crime.

“Farensic Computing” — 1998 Matjonal Symposium on Forensic Computing and
Computer Crime Investigation.

"What is Forensic Computing” ~ Australian [nstitute of Crimmology, Trends & Isses
paper No, 118, June 1858,

“Computer Forensics — Building a computer farensic madel and confranting key
issues” — 16™ intarnational Symposium onEorensic Sciences, May 2002,

“When is computer evidence forensically sound?”, Fourth Annual, JRF WG11.9
International conference on Digitat Forensics, Kyato, fapan, February 2008,

839
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Rodney McKemmish Page 5.

Books

*  “Computer and Intruslon Forensics”, authored Ly George Mohay, Alison Anderson,

Byron Collle, Qlivier de Ve, and Rodney D, McKemmish, and pubfished by Artech
House {{SBN 1-58053-369-8}.

Boak Chapters

-

When is Digital Evidence Forensically Sound? — “IFIP International Federation far
Information Frocessing”, 2008 Edition, Springer Bostor {ISEN 578-0-387-842927-0},

Qualiflcations

Bachelor of Business [Royal Melbourne Institute of Technalogy).”

A+ Certification, ComnpT!A Certification Program.
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Rodrey McKemmish Page 6.

KEY PAPERS PRESENTED & PRESENTATIONS DELIVERED:

18/11 “The forensics of Sadal Networks®, PPB Advisory Insights,

05/08 “The malware did it] A forensic look a the matwars defence”, internet Law
Bulletin, Volume 11 Number 2, May 2008.

0z/08 “When is computer evidence torenslcally sound®, Fourth Annuai, IFIP
WG11.9 International conference on Digltal Forensics, Kyolp, Japan, February 2008.

12/07 “Sllent Witness: the forensics of IP theft”, Australian Intellectual Property Law
Bultetin, Volume 20, Number 6, December 2007,

12/08 Law Tech Master Class prograrn “Electronic discovery and forensics”,

11/08 Australian Corporate Lawyers Assoctation National conference, “Comptiter
forensics in electranic discovery®. ~

07/05 ©  Queensland University of Technologies research tentre “Research Network -
for a Secure Australia” — Computer Forensics Workshop — presented on “Fraud Detection
Techniques and computer forensics”,

o7/04 Australian Institute of Company Directors, Directors Briefing, “Electronic
Chaos — how IT systems misuse can increase your risk proilie” .

05/03 CPAFlnancial Crimes Summit, “Computer Forensics”

10/02 Australian and New Zealand Society of Criminology, 16" Annual conference.
“New Developments in Cyhercrime — The Role of the private sector in
respanding te cybererime”

05/02 16% International Symposium on the Forensic Sciences:
3 hour workshop — “Searching for efectronic evidence®
Keynote address ~ “Computer Forensics -- Methodology, Technology and the
Law”
Present paper: “Computer Forensics — Building 2 computer forensic model and
tonfronting key issues”

03/02  Hack 2002 conference (Mefbourne and Sydney} — “Camputer Forensics — the
search for electronic evidence®”,

g5/01 & Annual conference of the International Association of Prosecutors — “Cyber
Crime ~ Confronting Electronic Evidence”

11/0017th Annual Company Secretaries conference - "is your electronic datg safe? An
intraduction to computer forensics®

13/001QPC conference on Cyber Crime - 3hr workshop "Integrating computer forensics into
Your internet respense plan™.
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Rodney MckKenunish ' Page 7.

10/00  Australasian Institute of Chartered Loss Adjusters, 2000 annual conference -
"Computer Forensics, finding the missing link.”

08/00 Australian Institute of Criminology - Fraud prevention and Control - "Computer forensfcs
and fraud controf.

O7/00LAAMS conference on Discovery and admissibility of electronic evidence - ‘“Computer
forensics - the szarch for electronic evidence®.

03/001nstitute of internal Auditors - Australia, SOPAC 2000, Annual canferenca - “Computer
forensics". .

11/89Australlan Securities and fnvestment Commission and Commonwealth DPP bi- annual
workshop - "Electronic evidence jssues”

07/99 Commonwealth and Westarn Australian DPP annual conference - “Computer forensics
ond electronic evidence"

06/99Farum of incident Response and Security Teams (FIRST) Intarnational confersnce on
computer security - "Forensic computing toofs; their noture, adequacy and development®,

11/98 Nationai Police Research Unit, National symposium on Forensic Computing and
Comnputer Crime Investigation:

= Delivered opening addrass (as chainman of the Australasian Computer Crme Managers
Group).

= Presented paper on Forensic Computing

& Chaired sessién on Development of New Forensic Tools

® Presentation on Develapments in Foransic Computing.

11/98  Australian Saciety of CPAs, Australian Mining Conference 1998, presentation on
“Dealing with Computer Crime”.

10/98  Telstra Blg Pond, internet Fraud and Refated Crime conference, present paper on
“Forensic.Computing - Using Technology to. Fight Internet Crime”

2/57 Interpol 3** Asian Working Party on Computer Crime, presentation an “Developing
Computer Farensic Techniques ond Topls”.

7/86  COMMON AUSTRALASIA, paper delivered on “Computer Crime”.

2/86 3™ International Law Enforcement Conference on Computer Evidence, paper outlining
my resedreh into "Binory Imoging”.

' 2/95 Natlona! Police Research Unit Computer investigation Technigues Warkshop, paper

deiivered on “Computer Forepsics”.

794  COMMON AUSTRALASIA {Offictal [BM Midrange User Group) paper delivered on
“Computer Crime”.
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Annexure Certificate

No, MNSD5B0 of 2012
Federal Court of Australia

District Registry: New South Wales
Division: Fair Work

James Hunier Ashby
Applicant

The Commonwealth & Anor
Respondents

This is the annexure marked RDNM-4 producéd and shown fo RODNEY DAVID
MCKEMMISH af the time of swearing his affidavit on 24 April 2012,
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Yian 5un/ Rodney McKemmish
FPB Advisary
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Scope of Work

Background & instructions

1, Cn Thursday 12 April 2012, PPB Advisory was engaged by Harmers Workplace Lawyers to
undertake a forensic examination of an iPhone belonging to Mr James Ashby, Specifically we
were instructed to;

a) Qbtain a forensic image (cony) of the iPhone; and
) Forensically extract ffom the forensic Image all SMS messages,

Limitations as {o Scope

2. Whilst our engagement has invalved a review of information provided to us, it sheuld be noted
that our work does nat constitute an audit of said infomation and as such no assurance 1s
provided in this report.

3. Statements of opinlons contalned in the report are given in good faith but, in the preparafion of
thé assessment, we have refied upon the information provided which we understand and
befleve to be reliable, complete and not tmisteading

4. FPPB Advisory discleim liability to any other person relying upon this report, other than for the
purpose far which the reporf has been prepared, this report may not be disclosad or copied io
any other person other than listed above without elther my or PPB's express wiitien authority.

- ——e

Sources of infermation
8. In preparinghis-repert, we have-relied upon and or considered the followingrinfarmation:

a) A forensic analysis of an Apple iPhone.

w
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Mobile phone Analysis
Mchile phone details
6, Details of the iPhone as examined are as follows

Device Name Apple iPhone 4 GSM {A1332)

Manufacturar Appla

Modet iPhone 4 GSM {A1332)

Revision 5.1{39B178)

obile Id (IMEI) 012418003860119

Subscriber 1d {IMSJ} 505013479338560 .

Network Code (from IMSi} Teistrz Corporation Ltd., Australia {SOS01}

Device GMT Offsat AustraliafSydney

SIM Identification (ICCiD} $5610180995741000018

Serial Number BA0377X2A4T

Activation State WildcardActivated

Unique Davice Id 2b964alh1445b0449f76ce16aR555346F2437 29

5IM Status Ready

Baseband Version 04.11.08

Storage Capacity 28.5 GB
Storage Available 4.7 6B
WiFi Address cc08:e0:79:0ehf

Bluetooth Address cc:08:eD:79:0e:he
Model Number MCE05
Device Status NotJailbroken
Number
4
28
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Rear view with cover removed Front view vith cover on

Ana[ylsis overview

7. The iPhone was forencically examined using the forensic phone analysis platform, XRY
{Version 8.2.1). The iPhone was connected to the XRY system at 12:30PM on 13 April 2012,

9. The forensic examination was conducted by Mr. Yian Sun, Manager, PPB Advisory, under the
supervision of Mr. Rodney McKemmish, Partner, PPB Advisary,

9. An extraction of SMS, MMS, Chat and Status Updates was then performed. Anising from this
process & report in the form of an Excel Spread sheet {the *spread sheet report”) was produced,
On 13 April 2042, this spread sheet was handed lo Harmers Workplace tawyers for review',

SMS Messages
10. The informalion extractéd for SMS messages includes;

+ The originaling phone number

» The message

* 'Time message sentreceived

»  Whether read / sent

+ Locatfion {i.e. inbox, sent items efe.}
+  Whether delefed

" NOTE: Dafes and times assocla‘ed with tha sending of recalving of messages, a5 defail

led in the spread shest reporl, afe in
1.8, date format e MMTDNYYY) and the fimes are in UTC or Grecrwizh Mean Tine,

29




11,  Atotal of 15,400 SMS message entries were retrieved

MMS Messages

12, The information extracted for MMS messages includes:

» Who the message s from

+ Whothemessagelsto

»  Time message sent/received
= Whether read / sent

+ Location {j.e, inhox, sent ilems etc.)

18. A total of 210 discrete MMS messages were retrieved

Chat Messages
14.  The information extracfed for Chat messages includes:
» The type of chat program uged
» Who the messzge was sent to
»  Who the message was ffom
* Time message sentfrecelved
* Whether read { sent
= Lacation (i.e. Inbox, sentitems efc,}

16. A fotal of 2879 chat messages were refrieved

Socfal Media Updales
16.  The information extracled for Sacial media updates includes:

« The Social Media platform

= The confen{ of the update

« Time message sent'freceived
s+ Sochal rpedia account name

17.  Atotal of 992 Social Media updates

18,  In addition to the above analysis, a delailed togical image (copy) was taken of the entire
contents of the iPhane. This loglcal imags was nof subjected to any forensic analysls.

1]
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19, Two instances of the various forensic coples were then placed on DVD. These DVD's together
vith the spread sheet report were then provided to Harmers. PPB Advisory did not refein any
copies of material extracted from the iPhone.

Observations
20. Aising from our apalysis we note the following;

@  The devices status as detailed in the XRY report {refer "Mobite Phone Detzils® seclion
above) shows that the iPhone had nat been “Jailbroken”. Jailbroaking is a term used to
describe the method in which a customised operating system kernef is installed over an
existing iPhone cperating system, thereby eliminating various limitafions and restictions
within the IPhone. Jaiibreaking is typically used fo gain urtrestricted accass to the
phones programs and data, thereby allowing third party programs fo be instalied.

From aur e'xperience Jallbreaking is the most common methed employed if someone
wanled ta gain access to the various files located on the IPhong and manipulate them,

Such fites include the SQL Lite databases that contain the SMS messages, MMS
messages efc..

Report Dated: 13 April 2012

g_‘ 2_/\
Signed:

Yian Sun

Manager, PPB Advisary

Redney MeKemmish

Signed:

Partner, PPB Advisory

31




. 851

Annexure Certificate

No. NSDS580 of 2012
Federal Court of Ausiralia

District Registry: New South Walss
Division: Fair Work

James Hunter Ashby
Applicant

The Commonwealth & Anor
Respondents

This is the annexure marked RDOM-5 produced and shown fo RODNEY DAVID
MCKEMMISH at the time of swearing his affidavit on 24 April 2012,
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Scope of Work

Background & instructions

1.

On Thursday 2 Aprit 2012, PPB Advisary was engaged by Harmers Workplace Lawyers fo
undertake a forensic éxamination of an iPhone belonging to Mr James Ashby ("the Ashby
iPhone"}), Speclfically we were instructed 1o:

a) Obfsin a forensic image (copy) of the iPhone; and
b} Forensieally axtract from the forensic image zlf SMS messages.

On Friday 13 Apri] 2012 a report {"first repor”) was prepared praviding details of the forensic
examinafion of the Ashby iPhone and the results of said examination. The firet report also
contained an observalion in respect of the state of the phone's operating system.

Subsequent fo the first report, and after being previded with the data we handed over on
completion of our first report, we have undertaken a further forensic examination of the SMS
message database as recovered from the Ashby iPhone, for the purposes of establishing the
Integrity of the messages conlained therain,

This report details the resuits of our forensic examination of the SMS message database as
located on the Ashby IPhore.

{ imitations as to Scope

5.

Whilst our engagement has involved a review of information provided to us, it should be noted
that our work does not constifule an audit of sald Information and as such no assurance is
pravided in this report.

Statements of opinions contained in the repord are given in good faith but, in the preparation of
the assessment, we have refied upon the information provided which we understand and
believe fo te relfable, complete and not misleading, In the event that additional information
should be provided to us, we reserve the right to consider such addifional irformation and
should ve deem it necessary, amend ol findings accordingly,

PPB Advisery disclaim liability to any other parson relying upon this report, other than for the
purpese for which the report has been prepared, this report may not e disclosed or copied {0
any other person other than listed above without either my or PPB's express writlen authority.
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Sources of information J| L
8. In preparing this report, we have relied upon and or considered the following information: l ~
8}  Aforensie analysis of an Apple iPhone {the Ashby iPhone}; and . L
) i
B}  The confent of “Originating application under the Fair Wark Act 2002 alleging B
discrimination" befween James Hunfer Ashby and The Commeonwealth of Australia and |
Peter Slipper, dafed 20 April 2012 (the Ashby application™),
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Mobile phone details

Q.

Detalls ot the {Phone as examined are as fallows

Device Name Apple iPhone 4 GEM (A1332}
Manufacturer Apple

Modef iPhone 4 GSM {41332}
Revision 5.1 {98176}

Mobile id {IMEN} 012418003860319

Subseriber d {IMS1)
Nebwork Code {from IMSI)

S05013479339560
Telstra Corporation Ltd., Australia {50501)

Device GMT Offset Australia/Sydney

SIM Identification (ICCID) 89610180995741000014

Serial Number 84037TX2A4T

Activation State WildcardActivated

Unique Device Id 8b964a0b14d5b0445T76ce 16aB55534612437c25
SIM Status Ready ’
Baseband Version 04.11.08

Siorage Capacity 285GB

Storage Available 24.7 GB

WiFi Address tc08:e0:79:0e:bf

Bluetooth Address cc:08:e0:79:0e:be

Model Number MCB05

Device Status Not Jailbroken

Mumber E

Rear view with cover removed Front view with cover on
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